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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

PROGRAMMES DE CROISSANCE DE FIABILITE

AVANT-PROPOS

(Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEIl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes

internat

ionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés

"Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout

Comité
gouvert
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accord

Les dég
du pos
intéress
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s'assur
de I'éveg
Dans g
mesure|
nationa
nationa

La CE
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mandat]
nationa
domma
de justi
toute a

L'attent]
référen
L’attent
I’objet
respons

s H - rtefinationales,
ementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent également aux travgux. La CEI
e étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditiong fixées par
entre les deux organisations.

isions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dang la mesure
ible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comnités nationaux de la CEIl
és sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

plications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sdnt agréées
telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEl. Tous les efforts raisonnables jsont entrepris afin|que la CEI
b de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEIl ne/peut pas étre tenue rgsponsable
ntuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un.quelconque utilisateur finpl.

but d'encourager 'uniformité internationale, les Comités natignaux de la CEI s'engagent, dgns toute la
possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente, les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications
es et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
es ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéreg.

n‘a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valanirindication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa
abilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes a-une de ses Publications.

5 utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publigation.

responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a_la"CEl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
pires, y compris ses experts particulierset les membres de ses comités d'études et d¢s Comités
ux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causéen cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou dg tout autre
pe de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y comptis les frais
ce) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la] CEl ou de
tre Publication de la CEl, ou au(crédit qui lui est accordé.

on est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
Cées est obligatoire pour,une application correcte de la présente publication.

on est attirée sur le-fait"que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl pquvent faire
de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre {enue pour
able de ne pas aveir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existgnce.

rJe internationale CEl 61014 a été établie par le comité 56 de la CEIl: Jdreté de

ement:

e Cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
56/859/FDIS 56/863/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Cette deuxieéme édition de la CEl 61014 annule et remplace la premiére édition,
1989, et constitue une révision technique.

parue en
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

PROGRAMMES FOR RELIABILITY GROWTH

FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to

technicfmmmm
prepardgtory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising with ‘th

particip)

pte in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for Stan

(ISO) irf accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations

The for
consen

mal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an i
5us of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has\representati

interested IEC National Committees.
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the latter.
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blications have the form of recommendations for international use and-are’ accepted by IE
tees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensurersthat the technical con
ions is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in¥which they are used
pretation by any end user.

r to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committ€es undertake to apply IEC H
rently to the maximum extent possible in their national<and regional publications. Any
h any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or régiohal publication shall be clearly

=

vides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsif
Eent declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication.

All userns should ensure that they have the latest edition.of this publication.

No liab
membe
other d
expens
Publica

lity shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual 4
Fs of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property
mage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including lega
bs arising out of the publication, tGse of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
ions.

Attentign is drawn to the Normative-references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced puj

indispe

hsable for the correct application of this publication.

Attentign is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be th¢g
patent fights. IEC shall not bevheld responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internatignal Standard .JEC 61014 has been prepared by IEC technical comm
Dependa

The text

pate in this
e IEC also
dardization

ternational
bn from all

C National
ent of IEC
or for any

ublications
divergence
ndicated in

le for any
xperts and
damage or

fees) and
other IEC

lications is

subject of

ittee 56:

pility.
pf this'standard is based on the following documents:
EDIS Repart on voting
56/859/FDIS 56/863/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

This second edition of IEC 61014 cancels and replaces the first edition, published in 1989,
and constitutes a technical revision.
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gements majeurs par rapport a I'édition précédente sont les suivants:

« Les références aux normes sur la gestion de la sdreté de fonctionnement ont été
insérées.

e Les termes et définitions relatifs a la croissance de fiabilité durant la conception du
produit ont été ajoutés.

« Les diagrammes sur la croissance de fiabilité de 4.4 et 6.4.8 (voir Figures 1 et 8) ont été
corrigés.

« Un paragraphe sur la planification de croissance de fiabilité pendant la phase de
conception a été ajouté (voir 4.5).

e Un paragraphe sur l'organisation couvrant a la fois la croissance de fiabilit¢ dans la

conce
e L’Arti
de co
e La fi
Figur

e Un ar

Le comit
A cette d

* recon
s suppf
*  rempl
* amen

ption et la phase d’essai a été ajouté (voir Article 5).

Cle 6 inclut une partie supplémentaire sur la croissance de fiabilité_dans
nception prenant en compte ses aspects d’analyse et d’essai.

jure montrant l'intensité de défaillance projetée, estimée par. modélisa
b 10) a été corrigée.

ticle sur la croissance de fiabilité en exploitation (voir Article,7) a été ajouté.

£ a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne‘sera pas modifié avg
ate, la publication sera

duite;

imée;

acée par une édition révisée, ou
dée.

la phase

ion (voir

nt 2011.
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The main changes with respect to the previous edition are listed below.
« References to dependability management standards have been inserted.

« Terms and definitions related to the reliability growth during the product design have been
added.

 Flow diagrams for reliability growth in 4.4 and 6.4.8 (see Figures 1 and 8) have been
corrected.

e A subclause on planning reliability growth in the design phase has been added (see 4.5).

« A subclause on management aspects covering both reliability growth in design and the
test phase has been added (see Clause 5).

+ Clause 6 has been extended to include reliability growth in the design phase with its
analyflical and test aspects.

« The figure showing projected failure intensity estimated by modelling (see-kigurg¢ 10) has
been|corrected.

* A clapse on reliability growth in the field (see Clause 7) has been added:

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged yntil 2011.
At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;
« withdfawn;
* replaged by a revised edition, or

« amended.
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INTRODUCTION

Il convient que I'amélioration de la fiabilité par un programme de croissance fasse partie
d'une activité globale liée a la fiabilit¢ dans le développement d'un produit. Cela est
particuliérement vrai pour une conception qui utilise des techniques, des composants
nouveaux ou non éprouvés, ou un contenu logiciel substantiel. Dans ce cas, il n'est pas exclu
que le programme réveéle, sur une certaine période, de nombreux types de fragilités liées
a la conception. Il est indispensable de réduire le plus possible la probabilité de défaillances
dues a ces fragilités, pour éviter leur apparition ultérieure lors d’essais formels ou en
exploitation. A ce dernier stade, une correction de conception est souvent peu pratique,
onéreuse et prend beaucoup de temps.

ton néces-

lioration)
matériel.
alytiques
e valeur
ant la fin
de la conpception. Cela permet l'introduction de modifications pel/colteuses et relativement
faciles al mettre en ceuvre sans conséquences telles que des changements majeurs de
conception, des retards de programme, des modifications de l'outillage et des processus de
fabricatign. Les essais relatifs au développement de. Ja fiabilité et les configurations
environngmentales pour les essais faisant partie de ce<programme sont essentiellgment les
mémes que ceux couverts par la CEI 60300-3-5, la CEN60605-2 et la CEl 60605-3.

L'importdgnce du programme de croissance de\fiabilité, intégré au processus de |dévelop-
pement qu de conception du produit, et connu sous le nom d'ingénierie de fiabilité [intégrée,
est déteqminée par le temps limité de mise sur le marché, les colts de programme et les
efforts dg réduction de colt du produit.

Bien qu'efficace pour révéler desS, problémes potentiels en exploitation, un prpgramme
d'essais fle croissance de fiabilite isolé est le plus souvent colteux. Il nécessite bealuicoup de
temps et|de moyens, et les actions correctives sont considérablement plus colteusgs que si
les problemes étaient détectés et corrigés en début de conception. En outre, ces essais qui
durent quelquefois trés longtemps, affecteraient gravement le planning de commerdialisation
ou de déploiement dusystéme.

Un progfamme_de" croissance de fiabilité entiérement intégré a la fois a la phase de
conception et d'évaluation et a la phase d'essai est la solution rentable a ces défis. Cet effort
est permis_par une gestion de projet rigoureuse, l'ingénierie de conception et sguvent la
participafiog-et l'implication du client. Durant les derniéres années, des organismes i:qustrieIs
majeurs ont développé et appliqué des méthodes analytiques et d'essai entierement intégrées
aux efforts de conception pour accroitre la fiabilité dés la phase de conception du produit.
Cela réduit le besoin d'essais de croissance de fiabilité formels qui sont trés longs. Cette
technologie est la base de la stratégie de croissance de fiabilité intégrée de cette norme et
sera discutée par la suite, a I'Article 6. Certaines définitions et notions sont d'abord données
pour établir la base de discussion des méthodologies de croissance de fiabilité intégrées.
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INTRODUCTION

Reliability improvement by a growth programme should be part of an overall reliability activity
in the development of a product. This is especially true for a design that uses novel or
unproven techniques, components, or a substantial content of software. In such a case the
programme may expose, over a period of time, many types of weaknesses having design-
related causes. It is essential to reduce the probability of failure due to these weaknesses to
the greatest extent possible to prevent their later appearance in formal tests or in the field.
At that late stage, design correction is often highly inconvenient, costly and time-consuming.

Life-cycle costs can be minimized if the necessary design changes are made at the earliest
possible stage.

IEC 603(

ing equig
realize rg

described in IEC 60300-3-1. Reliability design analysis is of a particular™value, as

early ide
introduct
without ¢
tooling @
arrangen
by IEC 6

The imp

development process, and known as integrated reliability engineering, is driven b

time to m

Although
gramme
correctiv
early sta
long time

The cos
integrate
enabled
participaf
develope
increasin
lengthy 1
growth s
and cong

0-3-5, Clause 1 refers to a “reliability growth (or improvement) programme
ment reliability design analysis and reliability testing, with the principal ob
liability growth. Reliability design analysis applies analytical methods .and te

htification of potential design weakness, well before design completion. Th
on of design modifications that are inexpensive and relatively easy to i
onsequences such as major design changes, programme) delays, modifi
nd manufacturing processes. The reliability growth\te€sting and envir
ents for the test part of this programme are essentially the same as those
D300-3-5, IEC 60605-2 and IEC 60605-3.

brtance of the reliability growth programme\integrated into the design o

arket, programme costs and striving for product cost reduction.

effective for disclosure of potentialifield problems, a reliability growth tes
alone is typically expensive, requiring extensive test time and resources
b actions are considerably more costly than if they were found and correct
jes of design. Additionally, the duration of these tests, sometimes lasting f

-effective solution «to- these challenges is a reliability growth program
H in both the desighand evaluation phase as well as the testing phase. Thi
by strong project management, by design engineering and often by

ion and involvement. Over the past few years, leading industry organizati
d and applied analytical and test methods fully integrated with the design ¢
g the reliability during the product design phase. This reduces reliance on fg

, would seriously affect the_marketing or deployment schedule of the system|.

employ-
ective to
chniques
it allows
is allows
nplement
cation of
ponmental
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ting pro-
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5 effort is
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bns have
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eliabitity growth testing. This technology is the basis for the integrated
rategy in this standard and will be discussed further in Clause 6. Some

reliability
efinitions

epts are given first in order to lay the groundwork for discussing the iptegrated

reliability

growth methodologies.
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PROGRAMMES DE CROISSANCE DE FIABILITE

1 Domaine d'application

La présente Norme Internationale spécifie des exigences et fournit des directives de détection
et I'élimination des fragilités du matériel et du logiciel dans le but d'accrofitre la fiabilité.

Elle s'applique quand la spécification du produit demande un programme de croissance de
fiabilité de I'équipement (matériel électronique, électromécanique et mécanique, ainsi que
logiciel) ou quand on sait que la conception est peu susceptible de répondre aux exigences
sans amglioration préalable.

Un expoq
des essa
correctiv
atteint, e

s (en laboratoire ou en exploitation), de I'analyse des défaillances et des t
bs requises. La modélisation mathématique permettant d'estimere*niveau d
5t exposée brievement.

2 Reéfdrences normatives

Les doc
documen
non daté

iments de référence suivants sont indispensables pour ['application du
[t. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition Citée s'applique. Pour les ré

amendements).

CEIl 60300-1, Gestion de la sireté de fonctionnement — Partie 1: Gestion du progr
streté dg fonctionnement!

CEl 603

D0-2, Gestion de la sireté deyfonctionnement — Partie 2: Eléments et 4

programme de sdreté de fonctionnement2

CEIl 60300-3-1, Gestion de la sdreté de fonctionnement — Partie 3-1: Guide d'app
Techniques d'analyse de la sdreté de fonctionnement — Guide méthodologique

CEI 60300-3-5:2001, Gestjon de la sdreté de fonctionnement — Partie 3-5: Guide d'app
Conditions des essaisvde fiabilité et principes des essais statistiques

CEI 606Q5-2, Essais de fiabilité des équipements — Partie 2: Conception des cycles g
CEIl 60605-3((toutes les parties), Essais de fiabilité des équipements — Partie 3: C
d'essai pfréférentielles

chniques
fiabilité

€ des concepts de base est suivi de la description de la gestion, defla plaerlveification,

présent
férences

bs, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les ¢ventuels

amme de

iches du

ication —

lication —

'‘essai

onditions

CEI 60605-4, Essais de fiabilité des équipements — Partie 4: Méthodes statistiques de distri-
bution exponentielle — Estimateurs ponctuels, intervalles de confiance, intervalles de prédiction
et intervalles de tolérance

CEI 60812, Techniques d'analyse de fiabilité des systéemes — Procédure d'analyse des modes
de défaillance et de leurs effets (AMDE)

CEI 61025, Analyse par arbre de panne (AAP)

CEI 61160, Revue de conception formalisée

CEI 61164, Croissance de la fiabilité — Tests et méthodes d’estimation statistiques

1 Deuxiéme édition a publier.

2 Deuxiéme édition a publier, en anglais seulement.
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PROGRAMMES FOR RELIABILITY GROWTH

1 Scope

This International Standard specifies requirements and gives guidelines for the exposure and
removal of weaknesses in hardware and software items for the purpose of reliability growth.

It applies when the product specification calls for a reliability growth programme of equipment
(electronic, electromechanical and mechanical hardware as well as software) or when it is
known thit the design is unlikely to meet the requirements without improvement.

A statement of the basic concepts is followed by descriptions of the management,

testing (!

modelling, to estimate the level of reliability achieved, is outlined briefly,

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable fors/the’ application of this d
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the late
of the referenced document (including any amendments).applies.

IEC 603(

IEC 603(0-2, Dependability management — Rart 2: Guidance for dependability pr
management?2

planning,

hboratory or field), failure analysis and corrective techniques required. Mathematical

ocument.
st edition

0-1, Dependability management — Part 1..Dependability management systems

bgramme

IEC 603(0-3-1, Dependability management — Part 3-1: Application guide — Analysis tech-
niques far dependability — Guide qnimethodology

IEC 603(0-3-5:2001, Dependability management — Part 3-5: Application guide — Reliability
test conditions and statisticaltest principles

IEC 606(5-2, Equipment reliability testing — Part 2: Design of test cycles

IEC 606(5-3 (al\parts), Equipment reliability testing — Part 3: Preferred test condition

IEC 606

D547 Equipment reliability testing — Part 4: Statistical procedures for ex

bonential

distribution — Point estimates, confidence intervals, prediction intervals and tolerance intervals

IEC 60812, Analysis techniques for system reliability — Procedure for failure mode and effects

analysis

(FMEA)

IEC 61025, Fault tree analysis (FTA)

IEC 61160, Formal design review

IEC 61164, Reliability growth — Statistical test and estimation methods

1 Second edition to be published.

2 second edition to be published.
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3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent.

NOTE 1 Certains termes proviennent de la CElI 60050(191), et dans ce cas, la référence de la définition concer-
née est indiquée, entre crochets, apres la définition. La norme ISO 9000:2000 est utilisée comme référence pour
le vocabulaire relatif a la qualité.

NOTE 2 Pour I'analyse des données d'essai de croissance de fiabilité, il est important de faire la distinction entre
les termes «intensité de défaillance» (pour les entités réparées) et «taux de défaillance» ou «taux de défaillance
instantané» (pour les entités non réparées ou a utilisation unique) définis dans la CElI 60050(191).

3.1

entité
tout élément, composant, dispositif, sous-systéeme, unité fonctionnelle, équipement ‘@y systéme
que I'on peut considérer individuellement

NOTE Ung entité peut étre constituée de matériels, de logiciels ou des deux a la fois et peut aussi dans certains
cas comprgndre du personnel.

[CEI 60050, 191-01-01]

3.2
amélioration de la fiabilité
action dgstinée a améliorer la fiabilité par élimination des causes de défaillances fsystéma-
tiques et|par réduction de la probabilité d'apparition d'autres{défaillances

[CEI 60050, 191-17-05]
NOTE 1 la méthode décrite dans cette norme est destinée.a apporter des corrections visant a [réduire les
fragilités systématiques ou a réduire leur probabilité d'apparition:

NOTE 2 Pour toute entité, il existe des limites d'améglioration pratiques et économiques, et de [croissance
réalisables

3.3
croissance de fiabilité
améliorafion progressive d'une caractéristique de fiabilité d'une entité au cours du temps

[CEI 60050, 191-17-04]

NOTE La|modélisation (projection) et analyse d'amélioration de fiabilité pendant la phase de congeption est
basée sur [festimation normale de‘lasfiabilité envisagée d'un produit, sur une période donnée.

3.4
ingénier|e de fiabilité intégrée
outil d'ingénierie(composé d'une multitude de méthodes de fiabilité/maintenabilité |[ntégrées
a tous les stades et les activités techniques concernant un produit, de la phase confceptuelle
a son utilisation en exploitation, par une combinaison de contributions de la par{ de tous
les intérgssés compétents

3.5

objectif de fiabilité de produit

objectif de fiabilité d'un produit, basé sur certaines cibles communes, exigences du marché
ou probabilité visée de succés de mission, qui est raisonnablement réalisable compte tenu de
I’expérience passée et de I'évolution technique

NOTE Pour certains projets, I'objectif de fiabilité est fixé par le client. L’objectif spécifique au produit est la valeur
cible du processus de croissance de fiabilité.

3.6

fragilité systématique

fragilité qui ne peut étre éliminée, ou ses effets réduits, que par une modification de la
conception du processus de fabrication, des procédures opérationnelles, de la documentation
ou d'autres facteurs pertinents, ou par remplacement de composants par des composants de
fiabilité supérieure éprouvée

NOTE 1 Une fragilité systématique résulte souvent d'une défaillance liée a une fragilité de la conception ou a une
fragilité du processus ou de la documentation de fabrication.
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3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

NOTE 1 Certain terms come from IEC 60050(191) and, where this is the case, the concept from that publication is
referenced in square brackets after the definition. ISO 9000:2000 is used as referenced to quality vocabulary.

NOTE 2 For analysis of the reliability growth test data, it is important to distinguish between the terms “failure
intensity” (for repaired items) and “failure rate” or “instantaneous failure rate” (for non-repaired or one-shot items)
defined in IEC 60050(191).

3.1

item
entity
any part| component, device, subsystem, functional unit, equipment or system_thgt can be
individuallly considered

NOTE An|item may consist of hardware, software or both, and may also, in particular cases,jinclade pefpple.

[IEC 60050, 191-01-01]

3.2
reliability improvement
process |undertaken with the deliberate intention of improving the reliability performance
by eliminpting causes of systematic failures and/or by reducing the probability of ogcurrence
of other failures

[IEC 60050, 191-17-05]

NOTE 1 The method described in this standard is aimed at making corrective modifications aimed gt reducing
systematic|weaknesses or reducing their likelihood of occutrence.

—~

NOTE 2 Hor any item, there are limits to practicable and,economic improvement and to achievable growth.

3.3
reliability growth
condition| characterized by a progressive improvement of a reliability performance [measure
of an item with time

[IEC 60050, 191-17-04]

NOTE Modelling (projection) andvanalysis of reliability improvement during the design phase is baged on the
standard esgtimation of the expected product reliability within a given time period.

3.4
integrated reliability engineering
engineer|ng tool.eonsisting of a multitude of reliability/dependability methods integfated into
all engingering,stages and activities regarding a product, from the conceptual phas¢ through
its use in|the field by a combination of contributions from all relevant stakeholders

3.5

product reliability goal

reliability goal for a product based on certain corporate targets, market requirements or
desired mission success probability that is reasonably achievable according to the past
history and technical evolution

NOTE For some projects, the reliability goal is set by the customer. The product specific goal is the target value
of the reliability growth process.

3.6

systematic weakness

weakness, which can be eliminated, or its effects reduced, only by a modification of the
design or manufacturing process, operational procedures, documentation or other relevant
factors, or by replacement of substandard components by components of proven superior
reliability

NOTE 1 A systematic weakness often results in a failure that is related to a weakness in the design or
a weakness of the manufacturing process or documentation.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=65e767a14fed6073c0aa869299ed239e

-16 - 61014 O CEI:2003

NOTE 2 La réparation ou le remplacement (ou la réutilisation en cas de logiciel) sans modification est susceptible
d'entrainer des défaillances récurrentes de nature similaire.

NOTE 3 Les fragilités de logiciel sont toujours systématiques.

3.7

fragilité résiduelle

fragilité qui n'est pas systématique

NOTE 1 Dans ce cas, le risque de défaillance récurrente de nature similaire est faible, voire négligeable, sur la
période d'essai envisagée.

NOTE 2 Les fragilités de logiciel ne peuvent pas étre résiduelles.

3.8
défaillanee
cessation de I'aptitude d'une entité a accomplir une fonction requise

NOTE 1 Aprés défaillance d’une entité, cette entité est en état de panne.

NOTE 2 Une «défaillance» est un passage d’un état a un autre, par opposition a une «panné», qui est lin état.
[CEI 60050, 191-04-01]

NOTE 3 LUe terme «cessation» implique que le produit a eu la capacité de rempliryune fonction r¢quise puis
I'a perdue.[Une fois que la conception d'un systéme est capable de répondré a l'exigence de pgerformance
spécifiée, |p défaillance de fiabilité est la cessation de cette capacité.

3.9
mode de| défaillance
fagon dont tout systéme ou composant cesse d'assurer §on’ fonctionnement prévu

NOTE 1 Un mode de défaillance peut étre caractérisé par sasfréquence d'apparition ou la probabilit¢ de son
apparition @ prendre en compte dans la fiabilité du systéme ou du'Composant.

NOTE 2 RPour considérer la fiabilité d’'un systéme, fondamentalement il faut traiter les causes des| modes de
défaillance| la fréquence ou la probabilité d’apparitionde-'ces modes dans I'’environnement auquel |Je systéme
est destiné

3.10
défaillance significative
défaillan¢e a prendre en compte<pour interpréter des résultats d'essai ou d’exploifation, ou
pour calguler une caractéristique_de fiabilité

NOTE 1 Il convient d'indiquer les critéres de prise en compte.
[CEI 60050, 191-04-13]

NOTE 2 Ues critéres de prise“en compte sont énoncés en 6.4.6.

3.1
défaillance non-significative
défaillan¢e/a-/ne pas prendre en compte pour interpréter des résultats d'e¢ssai ou
d’exploitatien, ou pour calculer une caractéristique de fiabilité
[CEI 60050, 191-04-14]

NOTE Les critéres pour déterminer si une défaillance est non significative sont donnés en 6.4.5.

312

défaillance systématique

défaillance qui montre, aprés une analyse physique, une analyse des circonstances ou de la
conception, un état ou un modele de défaillance dont une récurrence est possible

NOTE 1 Une maintenance corrective sans modification n'élimine généralement pas la cause de cette défaillance.
NOTE 2 |l est possible de provoquer une défaillance systématique a volonté en simulant sa cause.

NOTE 3 Dans cette norme, une défaillance systématique est interprétée comme résultant d'une fragilité
systématique.

3.13
défaillance résiduelle
défaillance résultant d'une fragilité résiduelle
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NOTE 2 Repair or replacement (or re-run in case of software) without modification is likely to lead to recurrent
failures of a similar kind.

NOTE 3 Software weaknesses are always systematic.

3.7
residual

weakness

weakness, which is not systematic

NOTE 1 In this case, risk of recurrent failure of a similar kind is small or even negligible, within the expected test

time scale.

NOTE 2 Software weaknesses cannot be residual.

3.8
failure

terminati

NOTE 1 A
NOTE 2 *

[IEC 600

NOTE 3 T
lost it. Onc
is the term

3.9
failure m
manner
operation

NOTE 1 A
include intd

NOTE 2 T
failure modg
environmef

3.10

relevant
failure th
value of

NOTE 1 T
[IEC 600

NOTE 2 T

3.1

non-rele
failure th
the valug

prTof theabitity of anmitermtoperformma Tequitedfumnction
fter failure the item has a fault.

Failure” is an event, as distinguished from “fault”, which is a state.
50,191-04-01]

he term “termination” implies that the product had the ability to perform alrequired functio
E the system design is capable of meeting the specified performance requit€ment, then relia
nation of this capability.

ode
n which any system or component ceases to-\perform its respective

failure mode may be characterized by its frequency of occurrence or by probability of its oc
the system’s or component’s reliability.

es, and the frequency or probability of occurrence of these modes under the system’s in
t need to be addressed.

failure
at should be included in.interpreting test or operational results or in calcu
h reliability performance measure

he criteria for inclusion should be stated.

50, 191-04-13]

he criteria for inglusion are stated in 6.4.6.

vant failure

h and then
bility failure

designed

currence to

o address the reliability of a system, fundamentally-its corresponding failure modes, the causes of these

ended use

ating the

oféa reliability performance measure

at_ should be excluded in interpreting test or operational results or in CTIcuIating

[IEC 60050, 191-04-14]

NOTE The criteria for classifying failures as not relevant are stated in 6.4.5.

3.12

systematic failure
failure that exhibits, after a physical, circumstantial or design analysis, a condition or pattern

of failure

that may be expected to cause recurrence

NOTE 1 Corrective maintenance without modification does not usually eliminate the failure cause.

NOTE 2 A systematic failure can be induced at will by simulating the failure cause.

NOTE 3 In this standard, a systematic failure is interpreted as a failure resulting from a systematic weakness.

3.13
residual

failure

failure resulting from a residual weakness
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Catégories de défaillances observées dans un programme
d'essais de croissance de fiabilité

3.14

défaillance de catégorie A

défaillance systématique subie en essai, pour laquelle le responsable décide de ne pas
entreprendre de modification corrective en raison des co(ts, du temps nécessaire, des
contraintes technologiques ou d'autres raisons

3.15

défaillance de catégorie B

défaillance systématique subie en essai, pour laquelle le responsable décide d'entreprendre
une modification corrective

NOTE La]|catégorisation des défaillances n'est pas applicable a la croissance de fiabilité dans’lg phase de
conception| car la vision des modes de défaillance potentielle est totalement différente. Ici, tous (les“domposants
pourraient potentiellement étre défaillants dans un mode ou un autre, mais la probabilité et les_ eonséqyences d'un
tel fait peuyent éventuellement étre tres différentes. Les modes de défaillance et leurs causes _potentiellg¢s, qui sont
trés probaljlement susceptibles d'apparaitre sont traitées en premier, et, si les moyens et le,planning le permettent,
les autres modes de défaillance, moins susceptibles d'apparaitre sont traités. Un produit\comprenant [un nombre
élevé de cgmposants, ou chacun de ceux-ci pourrait avoir de multiples modes de défaillance et chacun|des modes
de défaillance des causes multiples, pourrait nécessiter beaucoup d'efforts \de classification, puis de
reclassificdtion de chaque mode ou cause de défaillance, trop pesants et colteux (pour justifier cette clgssification.
La classifidation des défaillances n'ajoutant aucune valeur, elle n'est pas appliquée pendant I'effort de|croissance
de fiabilité,|dans la phase de conception du produit.

3.16
panne
état d'une entité, inapte a accomplir une fonction requise, non comprise l'inaptijude due
a la maintenance préventive ou d'autres actions ‘programmées ou due a un mgnque de
moyensrlxtérieurs

NOTE Ung panne est souvent la conséquence d'une défaillance de I'entité elle-méme, mais elle peut gxister sans
défaillance|préalable.

[CEI 60050, 191-05-01]

3.17
mode de panne

un des éiats possibles d'une entité en panne, pour une fonction requise donnée
[CEI 60050, 191-05-22]

NOTE L'utilisation du termé «mode de défaillance» dans ce sens est autorisée pour identifier une [défaillance
potentielle d'entité ou de composant.

3.18
mesure ¢e la-fiabilité instantanée
mesure deda‘fiabilité d'une entité en un point donné (passé ou présent) lors d'un prpgramme
de croissiance de fiabilité

NOTE 1 La mesure de fiabilité utilisée dans une analyse de conception est la fiabilité attendue du produit dans un
temps prédéterminé, ou son intensité de défaillance équivalente calculée a partir de la fiabilité estimée du produit
associée a une période d'intérét.

NOTE 2 Occasionnellement, il est possible d'exprimer la mesure de fiabilité en termes de MTBF ou de MTTF
équivalent calculé a partir de la fiabilité estimée du produit associé a une période considérée.

NOTE 3 Quand le temps est utilisé dans cette norme, il peut étre remplacé par d'autres grandeurs comme par
exemple les cycles, la distance parcourue (miles, kilomeétres) ou les copies.

NOTE 4 Dans cette norme, le terme intensité de défaillance est utilisé pour une mesure de fiabilité d'un systéme
réparable, mais il est possible de substituer des termes comme taux de défaillance, taux de défaillance
instantanée, MTBF, ou MTTF, selon les besoins. En outre, le systéme est supposé réparable, sauf spécification
contraire.

NOTE 5 Les mesures de fiabilité d'un systéme couramment utilisé en essai sont l'intensité (instantanée) de
défaillance (VEI 191-12-04) ou la moyenne des temps de bon fonctionnement (MTBF) (VEI 191-12-09) ainsi que le
taux (instantané) de défaillance (VEI 191-12-02), ou la durée moyenne de fonctionnement avant défaillance
(MTTF) (VEI 191-12-07).

NOTE 6 Les caractéristiques de fiabilité sont estimées par des modéles de croissance de fiabilité déterminés
pour I'amélioration du produit en conception et en phase d'essai, séparément.
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Categories of failures observed in a reliability growth test programme

3.14

failure category A

systematic failure experienced in test for which management decides not to attempt corrective
modification, due to cost, time, technological constraints or other reasons

3.15

failure category B

systematic failure experienced in test for which management decides to attempt corrective
modification

NOTE Fajure—categorization—is—rot-eapptcabte—for—retiabititygrowth—in—the—product—desigrphase—as—the view on
potential fgilure modes is entirely different. Here, all components could potentially fail in one mode_ér-gnother, but
the likelihopd and consequence of such an event may be very different. Failure modes and their.potértial causes
that may be highly likely to occur are addressed first, and, if resources and schedules allow, other failure modes,
less likely o occur, are addressed. A product with a high number of components where each ‘ofithose [might have
multiple failjure modes, and each of the failure modes might have multiple causes, might require a greaf amount of
effort to cldssify and then re-classify each of the failure modes or causes, too cumbersomeé\and costly t¢ justify the
classificatipn. As the failure classification does not add any value, it is not applied-during the reliabjlity growth
effort in thg product design phase.

3.16
fault
state of |an item characterized by inability to perform a/required function, exclyding the
inability during preventive maintenance or other planned actions, or due to lack ofl external
resourcep

NOTE A fpult is often the result of a failure of the item itself but ' may exist without prior failure.

[IEC 60050, 191-05-01]

3.17
fault mode
one of the possible states of a faulty itém, for a given required function

[IEC 60050, 191-05-22]

NOTE The use of the term “failure -mode” in this sense is allowed for identification of a potentjal item or
component|failure.

3.18
instantaheous reliahility measure
reliability] measurexfor an item at a given point (past or present) in a reliability growth
programme

NOTE 1 The reliability measure used in design analysis is the expected product reliability in a predetermined
time, or its[equivalent failure intensity calculated from the assessed product reliability associated with a ftime period
of interest.

NOTE 2 Occasionally, the reliability measure can be expressed in terms of equivalent MTBF or MTTF also
calculated from the assessed product reliability associated with a time period of interest.

NOTE 3 Whenever time is used in this standard, it can be substituted by other counts such as cycles, distance
travelled (miles, kilometres), or copies.

NOTE 4 In this standard, the term failure intensity is used for a reliability measure of a repairable system, but
terms like failure rate, instantaneous failure rate, MTBF, or MTTF can be substituted as appropriate. Further, the
system is assumed repairable unless specifically stated otherwise.

NOTE 5 The reliability measures for a system commonly used in test are the (instantaneous) failure intensity
(IEV 191-12-04) or the mean operating time between failures (MTBF) (IEV 191-12-09) as well as the
(instantaneous) failure rate (IEV 191-12-02) or the mean time to failure (MTTF) (IEV 191-12-07).

NOTE 6 Values of reliability measures are estimated by reliability growth models determined for product
improvement in the design and the test phase separately.
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3.19

mesure de fiabilité extrapolée

mesure de fiabilité d'une entité, prédite pour un point futur donné, lors d'un programme
d'essai de croissance de fiabilité, ou les modifications correctives sont rapidement introduites
pendant tout le programme

NOTE 1 La définition du modificateur «extrapolée» (VEI 191-18-03) s'applique ici, mais est limitée au temps.

NOTE 2 Les conditions d'essai précédentes et les procédures de modification corrective sont sensées se
poursuivre inchangées.

NOTE 3 La valeur de la mesure de fiabilité est évaluée par un modele de croissance de fiabilité appliqué aux
données précédentes et la méme orientation est supposée s'appliquer également a la future période du
programme.

NOTE 4 Les mesures de fiabilité couramment utilisées sont I'intensité (instantanée) de défaillance
(VEI 191-12-04) ou la moyenne des temps de bon fonctionnement (MTBF) (VEI 191-12-09) ainsi que le taux
(instantané]) de defaillance (VET 1971-T2-0Z) ou la durée moyenne avant detaillance (MT T1F) (VET T9T-TZ-p7).

NOTE 5 LUa mesure de fiabilité extrapolée n'est pas applicable pour utilisation dans un programmle“de|croissance
de fiabilité pendant la phase de conception.

3.20
mesure de fiabilité projetée
mesure de fiabilité prédite pour une entité, comme conséquence de ['introduction simultanée
d'un certain nombre de modifications correctives

NOTE 1 LUes modifications sont souvent introduites entre deux phases successives du programme.

NOTE 2 Ues mesures de fiabilité couramment utilisées dans l'essai” formel de croissance de figbilité sont
I'intensité (instantanée) de défaillance (VEI 191-12-04) ou la moyenne~des temps de bon fonctionnement (MTBF)
(VEI 191-12-09) ainsi que le taux (instantané) de défaillance (VEl)191-12-02) ou la durée moyenrle avant la
défaillance|(MTTF) (VEI 191-12-07).

NOTE 3 LUa mesure de fiabilité au cours de la croissance de\ fiabilit¢ en phase de conception est| la fiabilité
projetée dy produit pour la période considérée, telle que la période de garantie ou la durée de la mission.

NOTE 4 La valeur de ces mesures est estimée par un modele de croissance de fiabilité.

3.21
profil d'utilisation
informatipns détaillées sur les conditions d'environnement et d'exploitation, leur niveau et
contenu,|durée et séquence, que I'gn's'attend a rencontrer sur un nouveau produit

3.22
rapport des performances eén exploitation
réesumé ¢t analyse desrdonnées de performances en exploitation pertinentes du produit a
concevoif

3.23
spécifiC}tion de fiabilité du produit

description{des performances envisagées du produit pour une période spécifiee d'aprés le
profil d'utilisation envisagé

3.24

essai de fiabilité et de durée de vie

essai (en environnement et autres contraintes) destiné a prouver ou évaluer la probabilité
d'apparition des modes de défaillance et de leurs causes respectives quand ces évaluations
sont difficiles a effectuer seulement par analyse

NOTE L'essai de fonctionnement (essai de durée de vie) est effectué sur un produit pour en démontrer la fiabilité.

3.25

planification de la croissance de fiabilité

plan des activités de fiabilité telles qu'analyses, sélections des composants et matériaux et
essais dont I'objectif est 'augmentation de la fiabilité du produit

NOTE Ce méme terme désigne aussi éventuellement, la planification de I'ampleur et du nombre des améliorations
de conception nécessaires pour atteindre I'objectif de fiabilité du produit. Cette planification consiste en une
représentation analytique du programme de croissance de fiabilit¢ en conception, et donne une évaluation

du nombre et de l'importance des évolutions de conception (améliorations) nécessaires pour atteindre I'objectif
de fiabilité.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=65e767a14fed6073c0aa869299ed239e

61014 O IEC:2003 -21-

3.19

extrapolated reliability measure

reliability measure for an item, predicted for a given future point in a reliability growth
test programme, where the corrective modifications are promptly introduced throughout
the programme

NOTE 1 The definition of the modifier “extrapolated” (IEV 191-18-03) applies here but is restricted to time.
NOTE 2 The previous test conditions and corrective modification procedures are assumed to continue unchanged.

NOTE 3 The value of the reliability measure is estimated by a reliability growth model applied to the previous data
and the same trend is assumed to apply also to the future period of the programme.

NOTE 4 The reliability measures commonly used are the (instantaneous) failure intensity (IEV 191-12-04) or the
mean operating time between failures (MTBF) (IEV 191-12-09) as well as the (instantaneous) failure rate
(IEV 191-12-02) or the mean time to failure (MTTF) (IEV 191-12-07).

NOTE 5 EthrapoIated reliability measure is not applicable for use in a reliability growth programme| during the
design phape.

3.20
projected reliability measure
reliabilityl measure predicted for an item as a consequence of the simultaneous introquction of
a number of corrective modifications

NOTE 1 Tlhe modifications are often introduced between two successive phasesdn the programme.

NOTE 2 The reliability measures commonly used in the formal reliability~growth test are the (insfantaneous)
failure intepsity (IEV 191-12-04) or the mean operating time between failures (MTBF) (IEV 191-12-09)| as well as
the (instanfaneous) failure rate (IEV 191-12-02) or the mean time to failure.(MTTF) (IEV 191-12-07).

NOTE 3 Reliability measure during reliability growth in the design phiase is the product reliability projegted for the
time period of interest such as warranty period or mission duration:

NOTE 4 The values of these measures are estimated by a reliability growth model.

3.21
usage profile
detailed |information on environmental and” operational aspects, their levels and| content,
duration,|and sequence, expected to becencountered in a new product

3.22
field performance report
summary and analysis of thetfield data pertinent to the product to be designed

3.23
product specification for reliability
description of expeeted product performance for the specified time period under the |[expected
usage propfile

3.24
reliability-and-tife-test
test (environmental or other stress) designed to prove or estimate probability of occurrence of
failure modes or their respective causes when those estimates are difficult to make solely
by analysis

NOTE Operational test (life testing) is carried out on a product to demonstrate reliability.

3.25

reliability growth planning

plan of reliability activities such as analyses, components and materials selection and testing
that would assure increase in product reliability

NOTE The same term can also refer to planning of the magnitude and the quantity of design improvements
necessary to attain the product reliability goal. This planning consists of an analytical representation of the course
of reliability growth in design and gives an estimate of the number and magnitude of design changes
(improvements) necessary to attain the reliability goal.
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3.26
estimations préliminaires de la fiabilité
estimations faites pour un nouveau produit basé sur une conception antérieure

3.27

allocation préliminaire de fiabilité

fiabilité assignée aux parties de la conception sur lesquelles, pour cause de manque
d'informations, il n'est pas possible de faire des estimations

3.28
directives de conception

document avec des régles de conception qui indiquent les critéres de conception connus pour
I'amélioration-de la fiabilité

3.29
évaluation permanente de la fiabilité de conception
mise a jour de I'évaluation de fiabilité du nouveau produit simultanément_axl‘evolution de la
conception et aux essais des composants et des sous-systémes

3.30
AMDE efl réduction des modes de défaillance
identification des modes de défaillance critiques et/ou relatifsca\la sécurité, leurs qauses et
effets, ef| estimation de la probabilité de leur apparition compte*tenu du profil d'utilisation du
produit, gt sa durée de vie
NOTE La|réduction aborde les causes et effets des modes de défaillance ayant une gravité et une|probabilité

d'apparitiof élevée. L'analyse de I'arbre de pannes, qui est une «eprésentation logique du matériel et [des modes
de défaillance associés est un outil trés utile dans I'analyse des modes de défaillance.

3.31

composants clés

composa}ts, déterminés comme essentielsgpour les performances prévues du produit et qui
sont évalués et sélectionnés sur la base“des informations de fiabilité et d'envirgnnement

disponibles et satisfaisantes

3.32
rapport final de fiabilité
compilation des méthodes; analyses, essais, résultats, enseignements, rédudtion des
conséquences des modes.'de panne, des composants critiques et des constats|sur leur
fiabilité, ge la croissance de fiabilité atteinte, de la fiabilité estimée finale, de I'évaluation de
la confiamce dans la fiabilité et I'intégrité du produit

NOTE Ce| rapport capsignera les informations a utiliser comme source d'informations, références, proces
verbaux, e comme point de départ pour la prochaine version d'un produit similaire.

3.33

évaluation'de la fiabilité des évolutions du produit
évaluatioﬁﬁ@ﬁmrmmmmmmm-mmmm brication

sur la fiabilité d'un produit

NOTE Les évolutions résultent éventuellement d'interventions correctives, réduction de colt des produits, ou
évolutions des processus de production.

3.34

essais de fiabilité sur échantillon

essais de fiabilité d'un lot de production, pour vérifier que la fiabilité du produit n'a pas été
compromise par les processus de fabrication ou un lot de composants de qualité inférieure

3.35

FRACAS

systéme d'analyse de rapport de défaillance et d'actions correctives, itératives de recherche
et de solution des problémes de conception

NOTE En tant que base de données, c'est une source d'informations sur les modes de défaillance subis en essai

et en exploitation par les produits, et liés a la nouvelle conception. Il n'est pas exclu que I'analyse traite alors la
possibilité d'existence de ces modes de défaillance dans la conception qui est analysée.
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3.26
preliminary reliability estimates
estimates made for new product based on inherited design

3.27

preliminary reliability allocation

reliability apportioned to the parts of design where, because of the lack of information,
preliminary estimates cannot be made

3.28
design guidelines
document with design rules that point out known design criteria for reliability enhancement

3.29
continuqus design reliability assessment
updating|reliability assessment of the new product concurrently with the design evolution and
testing ol components and subsystems

3.30
FMEA and failure mode mitigation
identification of critical and/or safety-related failure modes, their causes and effects and
estimation of likelihood of their occurrence regarding product usage profile, and life

NOTE Mifigation addresses causes and effects of failure modes with high severity and probability of ¢ccurrence.
A very uséful tool in failure mode analysis of a design is found to be fault tree analysis, which is a logical
representation of hardware and associated failure modes.

3.31
key components
those components, which are determinedi*to be essential for the intended| product
performance and which are evaluated and 'selected on the basis of available and satisfactory
reliabilityland environmental information

3.32
final relipbility report
compilatipn of methods, analyses, tests, results, lessons learned, mitigated conseqyences of
failure mpdes, critical compenents and findings on their reliability, achieved reliability growth
and the fijnal reliability estimate and evaluation of the confidence in the reliability and integrity
of the product

NOTE The report archives the information to be used as a source of information, references, r¢ports, and
a starting goint for the-next version or similar product.

3.33
reliabilityassessment of product changes

evaluation of changes of components, design or manufacturing process on product reliability

NOTE The changes may result from corrective actions, cost reductions on products or changes in the production
process.

3.34

continuing reliability testing

reliability testing on ongoing lot of production to verify that the product reliability has not been
compromised by the manufacturing processes or a lot of components of inferior quality

3.35

FRACAS

failure reporting analysis and corrective action system, closed loop system for tracking and
bringing design issues to closure

NOTE As a database, it is a source of information on test and field experienced failure modes on products related
to the new design. The analysis may then address potential of existence of those failure modes in the design being
analysed.
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3.36
systéme
ensemble d'entités en corrélation ou s'interfagant

[ISO 9000:2000, définition 3.2.1]

NOTE 1 Dans le contexte de la slreté de fonctionnement, un systéme aura:
a) un but défini exprimé en termes de fonctions requises; et
b) des conditions de fonctionnement/utilisation établies (voir VEI 191-01-12).

NOTE 2 La structure d'un systéme est hiérarchique.

3.37
composant
entité du|plus bas niveau pris en considération dans l'analyse

3.38
allocation
procédurg appliquée pendant la conception d'une entité, destinée a répatftir les exigelnces des
mesures | de performance d'une entité vers ses sous-entités, conforrmément aux critéres
donnés

3.39
croissance de fiabilité intégrée
croissange de fiabilité réalisée grace aux efforts joints d'analyse, d'essai, et d'ingénierie de
conception, et d'autres informations et activités, pour l'identification et la réduction d¢s modes
de défaillance potentiels des entités

3.40
défaillance intermittente
défaillan¢e qui peut ne pas étre reproduite.chaque fois que I'on essaie I'entité pour cglle-ci, et
qui apparait sporadiquement

3.41
défaillanice récurrente
défaillan¢e qui apparait de fagon répétitive

3.42
liste des|actions
liste élaborée pourydéfinir les grandes lignes des mesures nécessaires pour objenir une
croissange de fiabilité

3.43
condition ou modéle de défaillance
maniére dont se produisent certaines défaillances

3.44
analyse circonstancielle
analyse des circonstances dans lesquelles se produisent certaines défaillances

3.45

taux de défaillance équivalent

taux de défaillance d'un composant ou d'une entité, calculé a partir de sa fiabilité obtenue
pendant la période correspondante, avec une hypothése de taux de défaillance constant au
cours de cette période

NOTE La valeur obtenue du taux de défaillance équivalent n'est valable que pour cette période particuliere.
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system
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set of interrelated or interfacing elements

[ISO 9000:2000, definition 3.2.1]

NOTE 1 In the context of dependability, a system should have

a) adefi

ned purpose expressed in terms of required functions; and

b) stated conditions of operation/use (see IEV 191-01-12).

NOTE 2 The structure of a system is hierarchical.

3.37

component

item on t

3.38

allocation

procedur

ne lowest level considered in the analysis

e applied during the design of an item intended to apportion the requirer

performance measures for an item to its sub-items according to given criteria

3.39

integrated reliability growth

nents for

E modes

appears

reliability] growth achieved through joint efforts of analysis;, testing, design enginegring and
other infgrmation and activities for identification and mitigation of potential item failur

3.40

intermittent failure

failure that may not be reproducible every time“the item is tested for it and that
sporadically

3.41

recurrenit failure

failure thpt appears repetitively
3.42
action list

list prepgred to outline actions necessary to be taken for achievement of reliability gr

3.43
conditio
manner i

3.44

h or pattern of failure
N which“some failures occur

bwth

circumstantial analysis
analysis of the circumstances in which some failures occur

3.45
equivale

nt failure rate

failure rate of a component or an item calculated from its achieved reliability for the
corresponding time period with an assumption of a constant failure rate in the course of

that time

period

NOTE The obtained value of the equivalent failure rate is valid for the particular time period only.
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4 Concepts de base

4.1 Généralités

Les concepts de base de la croissance de fiabilité d'un produit sont similaires, que les
fragilités du produit soient détectées au moyen de la conception, de I'analyse ou de I'essai.

Dans un programme d'analyse de croissance de fiabilité d’une conception, la conception du
produit est analysée pour déterminer si ses composants et leurs interactions constituent des
fragilités potentielles quand il est soumis aux contraintes extrémes opérationnelles et
enwronnementales Les resultats de Ianalyse de conceptlon peuvent étre compares aux
objectifs ou ] 3 pour les
améliorafions nécessaires. |CI Ianalyse des contraintes de concept|on et des fragjlités des
composants en regard de leurs modes de pannes joue un rble clé pour déterminer des
défaillang¢es, améliorations potentielles et la croissance de fiabilité.

Il convient que l'analyse de conception ne se limite pas a I'électroniques~car les composants
mécaniquies et le logiciel sont aussi sujets a des défaillances. Pour cettewraison, la nesure de
fiabilité dppropriée est la probabilité de survie ou la probabilité de-défaillance, plutpt que le
taux de défaillance ou l'intensité de défaillance, car souvent pour,un composant, il p’est pas
possible |de considérer un taux de défaillance, particulierement un taux de deéfaillance
constant| mais plutot une probabilité de défaillance (usure).

Toutes les méthodes d'analyse de fiabilité peuvent)étre appliquées, y compifs celles
spécifiquement destinées a détecter les modes de dgfaillance potentiels, en particylier ceux
ou l'analyse serait trop complexe, ou risquerait de dorher des résultats incertains. Leés modes
de défaillance, ou leurs causes, avec une fori€Zprobabilité d'occurrence, sont trpités par
améliorafion de la conception, et la fiabilité de“conception résultante est réévaluée.|De cette
facon, la| croissance de fiabilité est contrélée et les progrés sont relevés. L'analyse de la
fiabilité de conception comprend également le logiciel intégré, ainsi que les interactions
matériel-|ogiciel.

Dans un| programme d'essais descroissance de fiabilité, les essais en laboratoife ou en
exploitation permettent de stimuler la révélation des fragilités et d'améliorer la fiahilité d'un
systéme,| module, sous-ensemble ou composant. Quand une défaillance se produit| elle doit
étre diaghostiquée, la réparation et/ou le remplacement doivent étre effectués et lgs essais
doivent étre poursuivis: Parallelement aux essais, les défaillances passées doiyent étre
analyséep pour en trouver les causes fondamentales et, le cas échéant, les modifications
correctives doivent €tre introduites dans la conception ou d'autres procédures, se traduisant
par une ¢roissance ‘progressive de la fiabilité. Cette procédure s'applique autant ay matériel
qu'au logjiciel intégré.

Un programme de croissance de fiabilité pour les entités ou composants non réparables ou a
utilisation unique doit prévoir des échantillons successifs modifiés, chacun d'une conception
plus fiable que le précédent.

4.2 Origine des fragilités et des défaillances
4.21 Généralités

Les fragilités sont normalement inconnues pendant l'utilisation d'un produit avant leur
révélation par des défaillances. Cependant, une faiblesse peut étre créée longtemps avant
I'apparition d'une défaillance observable, par exemple, par une erreur humaine lors d'une
opération concernant une entité ou par une contrainte opérationnelle ou environnementale
excessive, par une caractéristique assignée de puissance inadéquate ou par une contrainte
ou une combinaison de contraintes excessives pour une spécification de puissance d'un
composant. Les fragilités peuvent aussi étre inhérentes au matériau ou au composant, en
raison d'un processus non totalement maitrisé.
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4 Basic concepts

4.1 General

The basic concepts for reliability growth of a product are similar, whether the product weak-
nesses are discovered through design, analysis, or test.

In a programme of reliability growth design analysis, the product design is analysed to
determine whether any of its components and their interactions constitute potential weak-
nesses when subjected to the expected operational and environmental stresses and their
potential extremes. Results of the design analysis may be compared with the product
ecessary
ing their
failures,

improve ents Here, the design stress and component weakness anaIyS|s regarg
respectivie failure modes are instrumental for determination of potential
improvements and the reliability growth.

Design ahalysis should not be limited to electronics, as mechanical components and|software
are also| subject to failure. For that reason, the appropriate reliability measurle is the
probabilily of survival or probability of failure, rather than the failure,rate or failure [intensity,
as the mechanical components often cannot be related to a.ailure rate especially to a
constant|failure rate, but rather to a failure probability (wear-out).

All relialgility analytical methods can be applied, including’ testing specifically designed to
detect pqtential failure modes, especially those where the analysis would be too complex, or
would be| likely to produce uncertain results. Failure_ modes, or their causes, found {o have a
high propability of occurrence are addressed through design improvement, and|the new
design reliability is reassessed. In that manner; reliability growth is monitored|and the
progress|is recorded. Design reliability analysis*also includes imbedded software, as well as
the hardware-software interactions.

In a progfamme of reliability growth testing, laboratory or field testing is used to stimulate the
exposurg of weaknesses and to improve the reliability of a system, module, sub-assembly
or compgnent. When a failure oceurs it shall be diagnosed, repair and/or replacement shall be
carried qut and testing shall. be continued. Concurrently with testing, past failufes shall
be analysed to find their .basic causes and, where appropriate, corrective modifications
shall be introduced into désign or other procedures, resulting in progressive reliability growth.
This prodedure applies equally to pure hardware and to embedded software.

A reliabiljty growth.programme on non-repairable, or one-shot, items or component ¢nly shall
provide for suceessively modified samples, each of a more reliable design than| the one
before.

4.2 Origins of weaknesses and failures
4.2.1 General

Weaknesses are normally unknown in product use until they are revealed by failures.
However, a weakness may be created long before the occurrence of an observable failure by
an unconscious human error in some operation affecting an item such as excessive
operational or environmental stress, or inadequate component derating such that the
component strength is inadequate to withstand the expected stress or combination of
stresses. Alternatively, it may be inherent in a material or component due to a process not
being under complete control.
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4.2.2 Fragilités systématiques

Les fragilités systématiques sont normalement liées a la conception du produit, au choix des
composants, au procédé de fabrication, etc.

Le nombre de types de fragilités présentes est influencé par:
— la précision de la spécification, I'estimation des contraintes d'environnement ou de
fonctionnement, ou les conditions d'utilisation (profil d'utilisation du produit);

— la nouveauté, la complexité ou la criticité de la conception, des procédés de fabrication ou
de l'utilisation;

— les contraintes telles que des durées de développement ou de production inadéquates, les
restrigtions financiéres, les dimensions, le poids ou le fonctionnement;

— la cgmpétence et le niveau de formation du personnel impliqué, en (particulier du
persgnnel de conception;

— l'implantation physique, qui peut étre une cause de surchauffe de~composant, ou une
caus¢ de défaut de fabrication.

Les fragllités systématiques peuvent se produire aussi bien dans_le matériel qug dans le
logiciel, pt peuvent avoir des effets trés importants parce quline cause unique| peut se
traduire par des fragilités similaires pour toutes les entités~kLes modifications cqrrectives
destinées a éliminer les fragilités systématiques ou a réduiré leur probabilité d'ogcurrence
peuvent ¢lles-mémes comprendre des erreurs introduisant.de)nouvelles fragilités systématiques.

Ces dernjiéres peuvent étre identifiées assez facilement méme par des essais portant sur des
échantillons de petite taille car elles se produisent dans tous les systémes ou [presque,
naturellement dans des conditions d’essai qui stimulent le mode de défaillance.

4.2.3 Fragilités résiduelles

Les fragilités résiduelles sont normalenient liées a une variation aléatoire non maitrisée de
I'entité ol de ses composants. Lescfacteurs donnés en 4.2.2 contribuent également|aux taux
des fragjlités résiduelles, mais™ cela peut étre réduit par la formation du perspnnel, le
processus d'apprentissage et le contréle qualité.

On ne trnouve des fragilités résiduelles que dans le matériel. Contrairement aux |fragilités
systématjques, leurs effets se limitent aux entités uniques. Une proportion imporfante des
fragilités| résiduelles<présentes dans une entité peut en général étre éliminée |par une
sélection, mais pas toutes, ce qui se traduira par des défaillances a intervalles aléatoires
pendant toute dawvie de I'entité. Toutes réparations, remplacements ou modifications| implique
le risque|quelde nouvelles fragilités résiduelles puissent étre introduites.

Les fragilités résiduelles sont trés difficiles a détecter car elles ne se trouvent que dans une
petite partie des systémes. Des échantillons de grande taille peuvent donc étre nécessaires.
La meilleure fagcon d'éviter les fragilités résiduelles est la recherche des erreurs, le contrble
de qualité (c’est-a-dire, le contrble statistique du processus) ou des marges de conception
adéquates. Cependant, il faut souligner qu'il est bon d'éviter le terme de défaillance aléatoire.
Le temps écoulé avant I'observation de la défaillance peut étre aléatoire, mais la cause
de cette défaillance est de nature déterministe, méme si nous ne sommes pas en mesure de
connaitre le mécanisme physique des défaillances.
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4.2.2 Systematic weaknesses

Systematic weaknesses are normally related to product design, components selection,
manufacturing process or similar procedures.

The number of types of weaknesses present is influenced by:

— accuracy of specification or estimation of environmental and operational stresses, or
conditions of use (product usage profile);

— novelty, complexity or criticality of design, manufacturing processes or usage;

— constraints such as inadequate development or production time scales, stringency of
finance, size, weight or performance;

— skill and level of training of personnel involved, especially design personnel;

— physical layout that may be a cause of component overheat or beya reason for
manyfacturing defects.

Systematic weaknesses can occur both in hardware and software and. may have yery wide
effects because a single cause results in similar weaknesses being built into all items.
Correctivie modifications intended to eliminate systematic weaknesses or to refuce the
likelihood of their occurrence may themselves include errors that/introduce new systematic
weaknesges.

Systematic weaknesses can relatively easily be identified\by testing even small sample sizes
since thgy occur in all or most of the systems. A precondition is, of course, tha{ the test
conditionjs stimulate the failure mode.

4.2.3 Residual weaknesses

Residual|{weaknesses are normally related\te uncontrolled random variation of the item or of
its components. The factors given in-4.2.2 also contribute to the incidence of| residual
weaknesses but this can be reduced by personnel training, the learning process and quality
control.

Residual{weaknesses are found.only in hardware. Unlike systematic weaknesses, thgir effects
are restricted to single items? A significant proportion of the residual weaknesses pgresent in
an item ¢an generally be ‘eliminated by reliability screening, but others remain and will result
in failurgs at random_intervals throughout the life of the item. Any extensivel repairs,
replacements or modifications involve the risk that new residual weaknesses|may be
introducgd.

Residual| weaknesses are very difficult to detect in testing, since they are found pnly in a
small fragtion of the systems. Large sample sizes can therefore be required. The befst way to
avoid residual weaknesses is mistake proofing, quality control (i.e. statistical process control)
or adequate design margins. However, it has to be emphasized that the term random failures
should be avoided. The time that the failure is observed may be random, but the cause of the
failure is deterministic, even though we may not know the physical failure mechanism.
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4.3 Concepts de base de la croissance de fiabilité dans le processus de
développement de produit; concept de l'ingénierie de fiabilité intégrée

Dans un programme de croissance de fiabilité, pendant la phase de conception de produit, la
conception du produit est analysée pour déterminer si certains de ses composants ou leurs
interactions constituent des fragilités potentielles quand ils sont soumis aux contraintes
extrémes d'exploitation et d'environnement envisagées. Les résultats de I'analyse de concep-
tion peuvent étre comparés aux objectifs ou exigences de fiabilité du produit, et des
recommandations sont faites pour les améliorations nécessaires. Ici, I'analyse des contraintes
de conception et des fragilités des composants en regard de leurs modes de pannes, joue un
role-clé pour déterminer des défaillances, des améliorations potentielles et la croissance de
fiabilité.

Toutes les méthodes d'analyse de fiabilité peuvent étre appliquées, y compifis celles
spécifiquement destinées a détecter les modes de défaillance potentiels. En particylier ceux
ou l'analyse serait trop complexe ou risquerait de donner des résultats incertains. Lg¢s modes
de défaillance, ou leurs causes, trouvés comme ayant une forte probabilité d'occurre}ce, sont
traités pgr amélioration de la conception, et la fiabilité de conception résudltante est r¢évaluée.
De cette ffagon, la croissance de fiabilité est surveillée et les progrés sontrelevés.

L'analysg¢ de fiabilité de la conception concerne également le logiciel intégré, ainsj que les
interactigns matériel-logiciel. Il convient que les mesures qualitatives de la fiabilité soient
aussi su|vies pendant la conception. Une liste d'actions ,peut étre établie, compgpsée des
risques igdentifiés mais non étudiés a fond et des modes de défaillance supposés mais non
évalués, jainsi que les modes de défaillance connus. La‘reduction du nombre et de 13 sévérité
des poinfs de la liste peut étre suivie comme mesure de: croissance de fiabilité.

4.4 Cgncepts de base de la croissance de fiabilité en phase d'essai

Dans un|programme de croissance de fiabilité, les essais en laboratoire ou les gssais en
exploitatipn servent a stimuler la révélation.des fragilités et a améliorer la fiabilité d'un|systéme,
équipement, composant, ou autre entité. Quand une défaillance se produit, elle [doit étre
diagnostiquée, la réparation et/ousle remplacement doivent étre effectués et Ids essais
doivent étre poursuivis. Parallélement aux essais, les défaillances passées doiyent étre
analyséep pour trouver leurs causes profondes et, selon les besoins, des modifications
correctives doivent étre introduites dans la conception ou d'autres procédures, se traduisant
par une froissance de fiabilite. Cette procédure s'applique identiquement au matériel et au
logiciel intégre.

La croisdance de _fiabilité en essai ne résulte en général que de la réduction des dffets des
fragilités|systématiques. La succession des événements, de I'état de fragilité initlal & son
élimination, est\présentée a la Figure 1, pour les deux cas, systématique et résiduel.

Décider srumeéfaittanceenmressarestde batégwic AouBs'effectue géllélaicmcl t comme
suit:

— Les défaillances systématiques en essai touchant la sécurité, devraient toujours entrer en
catégorie B.

— Les défaillances systématiques en essai susceptibles d'étre réduites par des contraintes
techniques, financiéres et temporelles raisonnables sont également de catégorie B.

— Les défaillances systématiques en essai qui ne sont pas liées a la sécurité, et
nécessiteraient une re-conception complexe d'entité avec un colt et des retards de
programme substantiels, peuvent étre classées comme défaillances de catégorie A.

— Les défaillances en essai considérées comme résiduelles sont classées comme défaillances
de catégorie A.

L'équipe qui prend les décisions est généralement composée de personnels de conception,
de spécialistes de la fiabilité et gestion de programme.
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4.3 Basic concepts for reliability growth in product development process;
integrated reliability engineering concept

In a programme of reliability growth during the product design phase, the product design is
analysed to determine whether some of its components or their interactions constitute
potential weaknesses when subjected to the expected operational and environmental stresses
and their potential extremes. Results of the design analysis may be compared with the
product reliability goals or requirements, and necessary recommendations made for the
necessary improvements. Here, the design stress and component weakness analysis
regarding their respective failure modes are instrumental for determination of potential
failures, improvements and the reliability growth.

All reliabjlity-analytical methods can be applied for the reliability growth-inthe product design
phase, including testing specifically designed to detect potential failure modes(>-gspecially
those where the analysis would be too complex, or would be likely to produecé pncertain
results. fFailure modes, or their causes, found to have high probability of‘ocCurrence are
addressdd through design improvement, and the new design reliability is reassessefd. In that
manner, feliability growth is monitored and the progress is recorded.

Design r¢liability analysis also includes imbedded software, as well as the hardware}software
interactigns. Qualitative reliability measures should also be followed during the design. An
action ligt may be made consisting of identified but not thoroughly investigated fisks and
assumed| but not evaluated failure modes, as well as known failure modes. The reduction in
number gnd severity of items on this list may be followed @as)a reliability growth measpre.

4.4 Bd3gsic concepts for reliability growth in the test phase

In a programme of reliability growth, laboratory, testing or field-testing is used to stimulate the
exposurg of weaknesses and improve the reliability of a system, equipment, comppnent, or
similar item. When a failure occurs it shall be diagnosed, repair and/or replacemen{ shall be
carried ot and testing shall be continued-Concurrently with testing, past test failure$ shall be
analysed|to find their root causes andywhere appropriate, corrective modifications introduced
into design or other procedures, resulting in reliability growth. This procedure appliels equally
to pure hprdware and to embedded\software.

Reliability growth in test is_\generally associated only with the reduction of the Tffects of
systematjc weaknesses. The'sequence of events from the initial weakness to its elimfination is
shown in|Figure 1 for both systematic and residual cases.

Decisionfon whethet a test failure is category A or B is usually made as follows.

— Safety-related systematic test failures should always fall in category B.

— Systematic test failures that can be mitigated within reasonable technical, financial, and
time constraints are also category B.

— Systematic test failures that are not safety-related and that would require a complex item
re-design with a substantial cost and programme delays may be classified as category A
failures.

— Test failures determined to be residual are classified as category A failures.

The decision-making team is usually composed of design, reliability, and programme
management personnel.
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Figure 1 — Comparaison entre processus de croissance et de réparation
en essais*de croissance de fiabilité

La classification des modifications-'doit faire I'objet d’'un soin trés attentif. Pendan{ les pro-
grammesg d’essais de croissance de fiabilité, la tendance est souvent de déclarer [un choix
comme rnéussi, ou une confiance importante dans un choix. Il est primordial de Vérifier le
choix en |essai, non seulement dans les mémes conditions d’essai que celles ou la d¢faillance

avoir a I'espfit que taux de

s modifications, méme si elles semblent réussies, ont aussi u
défaillance—ee : SHiptenaitd PNITRRT e

Un programme de croissance de fiabilité pour des entités non réparables ou a utilisation
unique (tels que missiles) ou pour seulement des composants doit prévoir des prélévements
modifiés successivement, chacun d'un niveau de conception plus fiable que le précédent.

Les essais de croissance de fiabilit¢é du logiciel sont indépendants de I'environnement
physique (par exemple, la température et I'humidité), mais peuvent étre affectés par les
autres environnements (par exemple, l'utilisation et la maintenance), et ils ne sont pas
affectés par la sélection. Toutefois, les estimations de performance de fiabilité du logiciel ne
peuvent étre obtenues que par l'observation des logiciels dans le matériel, soit le matériel
d’essai, soit le matériel réel, le code logiciel exercant la surveillance et I'enregistrement des
défaillances. En conséquence, la croissance de fiabilité du logiciel est affectée par la capacité
des essais a révéler des fragilités au cours du programme. Il est recommandé que ces essais
soient, par conséquent, aussi complets que possible, afin d'inclure toutes les conditions ou
combinaisons de conditions propres ou imprévues, qui pourraient se présenter dans l'utilisa-
tion pratique.
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Growth process Item repair only
Systematic weakness Residual weakness
Systematic failure(s) Residual failure(s)
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Recurrent failures of identical Recurrent failures of identical
type probable type improbable

Test failure
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Reduction in failure intensity
by corrective modification(s)
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Reliability growth No reliability growth
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Figure 1 — Comparison<between growth and repair processes
in reliability growth testing

Extreme faution has to be exercised in classification of the modifications. It is often a|tendency
during reliability growth testiprogrammes to declare a successful fix or a significant cpnfidence
in fix. It i of paramount importance to verify the fix in test, not only in the same test qonditions
in which fthe failure occurred, but also to bear in mind the contributing factors of the| previous
test envilonments. Anaother factor that also has to be examined with care is the possibility that
the modification infroduces a different failure mode, which may not appear in the remainder of
the test. |Additional testing for possible speculated failure modes of the fix may be a justified
practice. |It alsorhas to be borne in mind that the modifications, no matter how successful they
may appefar, also have a failure rate contributing to the failure intensity of an item.

A reliability growth programme on non-repairable or one-shot items (expendable items, such
as missiles) or components only, shall provide for successively modified samples, each of a
more reliable design standard than before.

Reliability growth testing of software is independent of physical environment (for example,
temperature and humidity) but may be affected by other environments (for example, use and
maintenance) and is unaffected by reliability screening. However, estimates of reliability
performance of software can be obtained only through observation of the software
programmes in hardware, either test hardware or the real hardware, software code exercising,
monitoring and recording of failures. Consequently, reliability growth of software is affected by
the ability of performance testing to expose weaknesses during the programme. Such testing
should therefore be as comprehensive as possible, in order to include all peculiar and
unforeseen conditions, or combinations of conditions, which may arise in practical use.
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4.5 Planification de la croissance de fiabilité et estimation de la fiabilité
atteinte pendant la phase de conception

4.51 Généralités

L'intensité de défaillance de I'objet en essai étant réduite par chaque modification réussie, les
méthodes d'estimation du taux de défaillance instantanée, taux de défaillance équivalente,
intensité de défaillance, probabilité de défaillance, ou de MTBF, qui supposent une intensité
de défaillance constante, ne sont pas valables pendant le processus de croissance.
Cependant, a chaque point d'introduction des améliorations, le concept d'intensité de
défaillance constante équivalente (taux de défaillance) peut étre valable.

La présepnte norme donne les principes de modélisation mathématique pour l'estimation de la
croissange de fiabilité atteinte et pour la fiabilité projetée. Des techniques associéeg peuvent
étre utiligées dans la planification des programmes d'amélioration de fiabilité enicomptant ou
en estimpnt le nombre et I'importance des problémes sur une liste d'actions) sainsj que les
évolutionjs de conception pendant le processus de conception, ou la durée d'essai n¢cessaire
pour attejndre un but de fiabilité spécifié.

4.5.2 Croissance de fiabilité dans la phase de développement/conception de produit

L'estimatjon de la croissance de fiabilité est relativement simple pendant la phase de
développement/conception de produit, de méme que les améliorations de conception sont
faciles alestimer, et donc la fiabilité résultante du produit.“La planification de la cfoissance
de fiabilit¢ dans la phase de conception, est cependan® tres semblable a la planification de
la croissance de fiabilité dans la phase d'essai. Elle implique de garder une trace des actions
de la liste, et d'effectuer les changements de conception nécessaires, pendant la durée de
conception, pour réaliser la croissance de fiabjlit€)nécessaire. La similitude proviept du fait
que la cfoissance de fiabilité par analyse et*amélioration de la conception suit [e méme
modeéle que l'essai de croissance de fiabilitétiplanifié. Cela est d0 au fait que les modes de
défaillan¢e potentiels — ou leurs causes\<"qui sont le plus grand risque, sont traités en
premier. L'analogie avec l'expérience de\l'essai est que les modes de défaillance quj sont les
plus susgeptibles de se produire sont ceux qui apparaissent en premier. Ainsi, les modes de
défaillan¢e sont traités chronologiqiement selon leur probabilité d'occurrence et leuf sévérité
en conception et en essai et il en résulte des modéles mathématiques similaires.

La modélisation de la croissance de fiabilité est ici basée sur les améliorations de canception
résultant|d'analyse, parconséquent, le modele tient compte du nombre et de I'importance des
améliorations de conception au cours de la période de conception. Le résultat est un| tracé en
escalier neprésentant |a fiabilité sous la forme du taux de défaillance équivalent résultant. Cette
courbe pgeut étrecassimilée a une courbe en puissance pour le taux de défaillance épuivalent,
d'une fagpn similaire a ce qui est fait pour le programme d'essai de croissance de fiabilit¢.

La Figurg 2.présente un tracé idéalisé de la planification de la croissance de fiabilité en phase
de conception du produit.

L'axe des abscisses de la Figure 2 peut étre exprimé en termes de durée en mesurant le
temps jusqu'a une amélioration de conception. Le temps total est la durée de la période de
conception.

Habituellement, dans l'industrie, il est souhaitable de représenter la fiabilité et les amélio-
rations/croissances de fiabilité en termes d'amélioration de la probabilité de survie sur une
période spécifiée, telle que période de garantie ou de mission. C'est particulierement
significatif pour l'industrie grand public, ou pourcentage de panne signifie pourcentage de
produits retournés pour réparation pendant la période de garantie. Une amélioration de la
mesure de fiabilité est également trés pratique pour un produit quand il y a un mélange de
dispositifs ou structures mécaniques et d'électronique. La croissance de fiabilité planifiée peut
étre représentée de la méme fagon qu'a la Figure 2, sauf que la métrique est la probabilité de
survie, comme montré a la Figure 3 (méthode Krasich — CEl 61164).
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4.5 Planning of the reliability growth and estimation of achieved reliability
during the design phase

4.51 General

Since the failure intensity of the test object is reduced by every successful modification,
methods of estimation of instantaneous failure rate, equivalent failure rate, failure intensity,
probability of failure, or of MTBF, which assume constant failure intensity, are not valid during
the growth process. However, at each point of introduction of the improvements, the concept
of constant equivalent failure intensity (failure rate) may be valid.

This standard therefore outlines the principles of mathematical modelling for estimating the
growth achi j iabili ' in planning
reliability] improvement programmes by counting and estimating the number. |and the
magnitude of the problems on the action list as well as design changes during)the design
process, [or the test time required to reach a specified reliability goal.

4.5.2 Reliability growth in the product development/design phase

Estimatidn of reliability growth is relatively simple during the product development/design
phase, as the design improvements are easy to estimate, and thus the resultanf product
reliabilityl Reliability growth planning in the design phase, hewever, is very similpr to the
reliability] growth planning in the test phase. It involves keeping track of the number of
activities|on the action list and performing the required design changes during the ddyiration of
the design period to achieve necessary reliability growth.¥The similarity stems from the fact
that the neliability growth by analysis and design imprevement in the design phase fgllows the
same paftern as the planned reliability growth test.*This is because the fact that the[potential
failure mpdes — or their causes — that are the highest risk are addressed first. The analogy
with the fest experience is that the failure modes that are the most likely to occur are those
that occur first. Thus, the failure modes are* addressed chronologically according to their
likelihood of occurrence and severity in_désign and test, resulting in similar mathematical
modelling.

The religbility growth modelling_tere is based on the design improvements resultant from
analysis;| therefore, the model ‘takes into consideration the number and the maghitude of
design improvements during. the design period. The result is a step line representing the
reliability| of the resultant equivalent failure rate. This curve can be approximated with a power
line for the equivalent failure rate, in a similar way as is done for the reliability grpwth test
programme.

Figure 2 shows .anjidealized plot for the planning of the reliability growth in the produlct design
phase.

The x-axis—ir—Figure2—may—be—expressed—in—terms—of-time—durationby—mmeasuring time to

a design improvement. The total time is the duration of the design period.

Usually in the industry it is desirable to represent reliability and reliability improvement/
growths in terms of improvement in the probability of survival within a specified period such
as warranty or mission. This is especially meaningful to the consumer industry where the
percentage failed means the percentage of a product returned for repair within the warranty
period. Improvement in the reliability measure is also very convenient for a product when
there is a mixture of mechanical devices or structures and electronics. Planned reliability
growth can be represented in a similar way as in Figure 2, except that the metric is the
probability of survival as shown in Figure 3 (Krasich method — I[EC 61164).


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=65e767a14fed6073c0aa869299ed239e

- 36 - 61014 O CEI:2003

Initiale A;

Intensité de défaillance
ou taux de risque

But A

[0 ) [ Y PP PO P

1 2 3 4

Nombre d’améliorations de conception
IEC 1816/03

Figyre 2 — Amélioration (réduction) planifiée du taux’'de défaillance équivalgnte
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Figure 3 — Amélioration de fiabilité planifiée exprimée
en termes de probabilité de survie

4.5.3 Croissance de fiabilité avec les programmes d'essai

La précision de toute méthode d'évaluation a partir d’essais de fiabilité dépend de I'efficacité
avec laquelle l'environnement d'essai, les procédures de surveillance et les rapports de
défaillance sont maitrisés et le temps d'essai est enregistré. A cet égard, les données
du laboratoire sont généralement plus sdres que celles provenant de I'exploitation ou de
programmes d'essai «informels».
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Figure 2 — Planned improvement (reduction) of the equivalent failure rat
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Figure 3 — Planned reliability improvement expressed
in terms of probability of survival

4.5.3 Reliability growth with the test programmes

The accuracy of any test reliability evaluation method depends on how efficiently the test
environment, monitoring procedures and failure reporting are controlled, and the testing time
is recorded. In this respect, data from the laboratory are usually more dependable than those
from the field or from “informal” test programmes.
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Le facteur le plus influent dans I'essai en laboratoire est la succession des essais et le niveau
des contraintes d'environnement et opérationnelles et leurs relations avec I'environnement du
niveau d'utilisation. Ici, I'apparition de défaillances dépend beaucoup du type et du niveau
de contrainte appliquée, donc les calculs de taux de défaillance et la qualité de I'estimation
finale de la fiabilité sont liées a la qualité de la conception de I'essai. Pour cette raison,
il convient d’apporter un soin extréme a la représentation précise des contraintes réelles de
vie (voir la CEl 60300-3-5, 6.3.2). Il convient de ne pas tenter de modéliser s'il y a un doute
sur le degré de maitrise. Cependant, il est important de réaliser que, méme si la maitrise est
insuffisante et la modélisation a été abandonnée, les processus d'amélioration décrits dans
la présente norme entraineront toujours une croissance de fiabilité. Un programme doit étre
entrepris méme si les résultats quantitatifs ne peuvent pas étre estimés.
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Dans la Hgure4-—ta—caractéristgue{irmontreuntrace-enescakleridéalsédunrembre cumulé
de premléres défaillances dues a chaque type de faiblesse systématique, par’ rgpport au
temps d'éssai. Cette caractéristique apparait sous forme exponentielle, reflétantle’npmbre de
types deffragilités systématiques inhérentes vers lequel tend la courbe. La caractéristique (2)
indique Jes défaillances résiduelles par rapport au temps de leur obServatign. Cette
caractéristique apparait sous forme linéaire, aprés la fin de la période dée.défaillance|précoce.
La somnje des caractéristiques (1) et (2) donne la caractéristique (3), indiquant l¢s défail-
lances tdtales et tendant finalement a la linéarité. Des récurrences de types de défaillances
systématjques peuvent se produire si une modification corrective est retardée ou sanf effet.
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Total de (1) et (2)

Figure 4 — Diagrammes des défaillances en essai ou en laboratoire

a prendre en compte avec le temps
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The most influential factor in laboratory test is the assumed test sequence and environmental
and operational stress levels, and their relationship to the use environment. Here, the
appearance of failures is very dependent on the applied type and magnitude of stress;
therefore, the failure rate calculations and the goodness of final reliability estimation is related
to the goodness of the test design. For that reason, extreme care should be devoted to the
accurate representation of real-life stresses (see IEC 60300-3-5, 6.3.2). Modelling should not
be attempted if there is doubt about the degree of control. However, it is important to realize
that, even if control is insufficient and modelling has to be abandoned, the processes of
improvement described in this standard will always result in growth of reliability performance.
A programme shall still be undertaken even if quantitative results cannot be estimated.

In Figure 4, characteristic (1) shows an idealized staircase plot of the accumulated number of

the flrst4aﬂﬁ+ee—dﬁHe—eaeh—typr—eys%emaﬁH+emeﬁese—agameHeeHme This
characteristic appears exponential in shape, reflecting the finite number of types' off inherent
systematjc weakness to which the curve tends. Characteristic (2) is of residual failures
against their time of observation. This characteristic appears linear in form,.after the end of
the early| failure period. The sum of characteristics (1) and (2) gives characteristi¢ (3), the
total rele¢vant failures, tending ultimately to linearity. Recurrences (of similar |[types of
systematjc failure may appear if corrective modification is delayed or is-ineffectual.
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Figure 4 — Patterns of relevant test or field failures with time
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Les caractéristiques de la Figure 4 dépendent des hypothéses suivantes:
— La période de défaillance précoce est exclue; elle engendrerait une non-linéarité au début
de la caractéristique (2).

— On ne prend en considération aucun nouveau type de fragilité qui serait créé pendant la
période du programme, par exemple introduit pendant une réparation ou une modification.

— On ne prend en considération aucune défaillance due a une usure normale ou acceptable.

— L'environnement, les modes de fonctionnement et profondeur des essais restent
constants pendant tout le programme. Tout cycle de la routine d'essai doit étre de courte
durée et avoir sa propre cohérence.

— Le temps d'essai est contrblé avec précision.

5 Organisation

5.1 Généralités

La Direcflion est tenue d'établir les procédures de planification et d'exécution d'un prpgramme
de croissance de fiabilité et d'établir les relations entre Jactivité d'essai ¢t celles
responsgbles des modifications correctives. Des directives générales sont donnges dans
la CEIl 6(300-1 et dans la CEI 60300-2.

Avec les|exigences de fiabilité élevées et les temps de développement et temps de Vie courts
des produits d'aujourd'hui, il n'est plus possible de. concevoir d'abord le produit, et de
procéder|ensuite aux essais de fiabilité. Par conséquent, la confiance dans la conception du
produit, |les composants et les processus de fabrication, doit s’acquérir progressivement
pendant |le projet. Pendant I'exécution de l'analyse et des essais, des problémes et des
modes dg défaillance potentiels sont identifiés, vérifiés, analysés et résolus (supptimés par
des champgements de conception). Ce processus est décrit dans la présente nprme. Le
concept ¢lassique de la croissance de fiabilité, une fois le produit lancé sur le marchié ou mis
en servige, est inclus dans le processus de croissance de fiabilité, décrit par cetfe norme
internatignale, mais aujourd’hui l'aceent est mis sur les activités de croissance |avant le
lancement de la production.

Les comfptes rendus provénant du processus de croissance de fiabilité fournisgent a la
Direction| et si le contrat-l'exige, au client, un bilan de la fiabilité du produit a chaque|point-clé
du projel, a chaque nouveau lancement de conception, et pour chaque prototypg de pré-
productign construit,“lte rapport doit comprendre une projection de la fiabilité pour I'avenir,
basée sur les activités d'analyse, d'essai et d'amélioration, prévues et reposant sur|l'effet de
ces activjtés dans’les projets précédents. Cette projection permet une détection pré¢oce d'un
éventuel| écart) ‘entre la fiabilité projetée et la fiabilité cible du produit. En cap d'écart
important, |I est possmle d ajouter des moyens a temps Cependant on d0|t mettre 'accent
i f f f et leurs
effets montrés precedemment Si le nombre dact|V|tes prévues est réduit, par exemple en
raison du manque de temps ou de moyens, on ne peut pas envisager la croissance projetée.

En outre, il convient de noter que les activités qui avaient un effet donné dans des projets
antérieurs n'auront pas forcément ce méme effet sur le nouveau projet. Par exemple, la
technologie, I'équipe projet ou le responsable de projet peuvent avoir changé. De plus, la
société a (on doit I'espérer) appris du projet antérieur. Cela signifie que I'on peut s'attendre a
ce que la fiabilité au début du processus soit relativement plus faible, mais comme les
premiéres défaillances sont plus faciles a éliminer que les derniéres, on ne peut pas attendre
le méme effet, par les mémes activités, dans le nouveau projet.
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acteristics in Figure 4 depend upon the following assumptions.

— The early failure period is excluded; otherwise there would be non-linearity at the start of
characteristic (2).

— No new types of weakness are included which were created during the period of the

progr
— No fa

amme, such as might be introduced during repair or modification.

ilures due to normal or acceptable wear-out are included.

— The environment, modes of operation and depth of testing remain constant throughout
the programme. Any cycle in the test routine should be short and self-consistent.

— Test time is accurately monitored.
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Further, it should be noted that the activities that had a given effect in earlier projects will not
necessarily have the same effect on the new project. For example, the technology, the project
team or the project manager may have changed. In addition, the company has (it is to be
hoped) learned from the earlier project. This means that the reliability at the start of the
process can be expected to be relatively lower, but since the first failures are easier
to remove than the last, the same effect cannot be expected, by the same activities in
the new project.
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5.2 Méthodes comprenant les processus de la phase de conception

La Figure 5 présente un diagramme des méthodes d'organisation.

PREPARATION ESSAIS COMPTES RENDUS
Calendrier Surveillance des performances Documentation et
enregistrement
Formation du personnel Détection, diagnostic des Remontée des
défaillances, et réparation informations, suivi
et surveillance de
la croissance
Etablissement Classification des défaillances Rapports provisoires
des relatipns et-firatx
Investigations relatives a la
défaillance et modification
corrective
Modélisation mathématique

Il est n4

Figure 5 — Structure générale d'un programme de croissance de fiabilité

IEC

1819/03

cessaire de prévoir une période de préparation pour planifier (voir I'frticle 6).

Elle permettra au personnel de se familiariser avec lef&matériel a essayer, et |facilitera
I'établissement des relations formelles et informelles_€entre les activités d'essai [et celles
de conce(Lption (voir 5.3). Les conditions d'essai sont.détaillées en 6.4, celles de |a classi-
fication én 6.4.4, et celles de modification corrective en 6.4.8. Ces trois méthodes sont
résumées a la Figure 5.

La modg¢lisation mathématique du programime de croissance de fiabilité en phase de
développement/conception du produit peut~étre commencée dés que la fiabilité initiale du
produit est connue et que I'objectif de fiabilité du produit est définie.

La moddlisation mathématique (voir 6.4.9) du programme d'essai dédié a la croissance

de fiabilité ne doit pas étre commencée avant qu'un nombre statistiquement significatif de
es ne se soit produit. Comme I'estimation de la croissance est moins imporfante que
sus d'amélioration; il vaut mieux ne pas utiliser la modélisation si les conditions
ne sont pas remplies plutdt que de courir le risque de fournir des résultats efronés.

défaillan
le proceg
requises

Les com
au jour
l'utilisate

btes rendys-des défaillances subies en essai consistent essentiellement a ¢onsigner
e jour (le) détail des résultats, a remonter les informations et rendre gompte a

Lr. Les_éléments de ces activités figurent en 6.4.12.

5.3 Relations

Les modifications correctives destinées a éliminer les fragilités systématiques nécessitent
qu'un ingénieur en fiabilité en surveille personnellement le déroulement, car la documentation
a elle seule ne déclenchera pas efficacement les actions nécessaires. Cet ingénieur est tenu
de maintenir des relations étroites avec le personnel concerné par les différentes sources
d'informations sur les défaillances, et avec les responsables chargés d'éliminer les fragilités

systémat

Les princ

— lesin

— l'anal

iques.

ipales sources de données de défaillance sont les suivantes:

formations du fournisseur;

yse et la simulation;

— l'essai accéléré et les essais sous contrainte échelonnée, essais de vie hautement

accél

érés (HALT):

— les essais d'amélioration de fiabilité;
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5.2 Procedures including processes in the design phase

Figure 5 shows the management procedures diagrammatically.

PREPARATION > TESTING > REPORTING
Planning Performance monitoring Documentation and
recording
Personnel training Failure detection, diagnosis Feedback, follow-up and
and repair monitoring of growth
Establishing liaison links Failure classification Interim and final reports
Eailure investigation and
corrective modification
Mathematical modelling
IEC 1819/03
Figure 5 — Overall structure of a reliability growth programme
A period|of preparation shall be scheduled for planning purposes((see Clause 6). [This also
allows all personnel to become acquainted with the equipment\do be tested, and| for both
formal apd informal liaison links between the testing and design activities to bp set up
(see 5.3)| Testing requirements are detailed in 6.4, failure’classification is detailed in 6.4.4
and corrgctive modification in 6.4.8. These three procedures are summarized in Figure 5.
Mathemdtical modelling for the reliability growth programme in the product devglopment/
design phase can be commenced as soon as the knowledge about the initial productreliability
is acquired and the project-specific reliability goalNs set.
Mathemdtical modelling (see 6.4.9) for thededicated reliability growth test programme should
not commence until a statistically significant number of failures have occurred. Since

estimatio
be omitt
misleadirn

n of growth is of less importance than the process of improvement, model
bd if the model requirements are not fulfilled, rather than run the risk
g results.

Reporting of the failures ‘experienced in test consists essentially of day-to-day

logging, 1
in6.4.12

eedback to design/and reporting to the user. The elements of these activitig

5.3 Liaison

CorrectiV|

e modifications aimed at removing systematic weaknesses require a

engineer

ling shall
of giving

detailed
s appear

reliability

to/progress them personally, since documentation alone will not tri

gger the

necessary actions effectively. This engineer shall maintain close liaison with the personnel
concerned with the various sources of failure information and with those responsible for
elimination of systematic weaknesses.

The principal sources of failure data are as follows:

— suppl

ier information;

— analysis and simulation;

— accel

erated test and step-stress tests, highly accelerated life test (HALT);

— reliability improvement testing;
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— les essais de sélection;

— les démonstrations de fiabilité;

— les essais de qualification en environnement;

— les essais de réception;

— les essais en exploitation;

— l'exploitation opérationnelle;

— les données venant de matériel similaire.

Il est nécessaire de considérer les essais d'amélioration de fiabilité comme la source la plus
significative, car c'est leur but, et qu'ils nécessitent un contrdle étroit de I'environnement et de

la collect

de données. Cependant, d'autres sources peuvent fournir des informations

utiles po
matériel
et de tri
sources.

Les dom
compren

— la conception et le développement;

— les fo

ir établir les catégories de défaillance pour les données en exemple proy
similaire. Une banque de données informatique, avec ses possibilités-deT|
permet de regrouper les types similaires de défaillances venant)de d

hent:

urnisseurs de composants et les sous-traitants;

— lesb
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— le cal
— lafab
— les e
— les e
— lesm
— lesin
- lafor
- letra
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b 6 illustré. un exemple des relations essentielles. Différents fournisseurs
5 organisations différentes et le personnel peut avoir différentes ou
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aines de responsabilité pour lesquels une action de suivi~peut étre né¢cessaire
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reliab

reliab

ility screening;

ility demonstrations;

environmental qualification testing;

acceptance testing;

field trials;

operational use;

data from similar equipment.

Reliability improvement testing shall be regarded as the most significant source, since it is
dedicated to this purpose and specifies close control of environment and data collection.

However
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other sources may provide useful background information in establishi

g failure
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— techrlical manuals;
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Figure 6|illustrates an example of the essential liaison links. Different suppliers n
different prganizations and the personnel may have different or multiple responsibiliti

earching
llated.
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Ingénieurs en charge
de la conception et
de la production

\
Autres sources de Autres domaines de
données de responsabilité par
défaillance, par exemple: soutien a
exemple: fabrication la maintenance

Ingénieurs en charge
des essais [<a—p| NJENIEUT €11 CNATJE UG g >

Ingénieurs en charge

la fiabilité
de 'analyse de

défaillance/logiciel
Essai des Avis général Essdi de
composants sur la fiabilité fofietionnement
Am(_élio_rgtjon Prédiction et Analyses physiques
de fiabilité autres analyses et chimiques
Démonstration Analyse et suivi Simulation
de fiabilité des défaillances

Essai des modules

IEC 1820/03

Figure 6 — Diagramme indiquant les relations et les fonctions

5.4 Main-d'ceuvre et coiits de la phase de conception

Comme |es projets et les entitésovarient beaucoup, tant par leur nature que |par leur
importance, on ne peut donnér)que des indications générales. Pour les petitd projets,
I'ingéniedr en fiabilité indiqué en 5.3 peut ne se consacrer qu'a temps partiel a un prqjet, alors
que, dang d'autres cas, il péut'avoir besoin d'étre assisté par une équipe importante.

Pour estimer la main-d'cetvre nécessaire, il conviendrait de prendre en compte les bgsoins en
personngl de l'ingénieur en fiabilité et de I'effort de conception pour le suivi des fragilités qui
n'auraient pas été“connues sans le programme de croissance de fiabilité. L'anglyse des
défaillan¢es etda.mise au point des modifications peuvent exiger un effort important au niveau
de la conception et dans d'autres domaines concernés.

Les entités a essayer et le matériel d'essai peuvent étre récupérables ultérieurement, et
peuvent étre affectés a d'autres utilisations aprés remise en état, et ne pas intervenir dans le
co(t global. Les piéces de rechange non utilisées peuvent également étre récupérables, mais
peuvent nécessiter une reprise, une mise a jour par rapport a la révision en cours ou étre
rebutées.

5.5 Economies

Investir dans un programme de croissance de fiabilité peut faire réaliser des économies
substantielles sur tout le cycle de vie de la population totale des entités.

Ces économies dépendent de nombreux facteurs, tels que la taille de la population d'entités
(ou des éléments sujets a défaillance dans une entité), la durée du cycle de vie, le codt
moyen de réparation et l'investissement dans des moyens de maintenance en exploitation.
Généralement, une analyse des économies déterminera la rentabilité d'un programme de
croissance de fiabilité.
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Design and production

5.4 Manower and costs for design-phase

As the n
given. Fd
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engineers
Other sources of Other areas of
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for example, for example
manufacturing maintenance
support
Test engineers Reliability
engineer Failure analysis/
software engineers
Component General advice Functional
testing on reliability testing
Reliability Prediction and Physical and
improvement other analyses chemical analyses
Reliability Analysis and follow-up Simulation
demonstration of failures

Module testing

IEC 1820/03

Figure 6 — Chart showing.liaison links and functions

ture and scale of projectstand items vary widely, only general guidanc
r small projects the reliability engineer indicated in 5.3 may be engaged ¢
project, while in other cases he may require considerable supporting staff.

e can be
nly part-

The estimated manpower_should allow both for the reliability engineer and for the design

effort ne
reliability,
significarn

Items to
to the o

pbded to follow 'up weaknesses, which would not have been known if there
growth programme. Analysis of failures and design of modifications ma
t effort inndesign and other appropriate areas.

be tested and test equipment may afterwards be recoverable and may not g

were no
y absorb

ontribute

erall costs if they can be delivered or diverted to other uses after refurbbishment.

Unused spares may also be recoverable but may have to be reworked, updated to current
revision or scrapped.

5.5 Cost benefit

An investment in a reliability growth programme may bring substantial savings over the life

cycle of t

he total population of items.

These savings depend on many factors, including the size of the population of items (or of the
elements subject to failure within an item), the length of the life cycle, the average repair cost
and the investment in maintenance facilities in the field. Usually, a cost-benefit analysis will
determine the cost effectiveness of a reliability growth programme.
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Un complément substantiel d'économies vient du fait que pendant la phase de conception,
dans le cas de changement de conception, il n'y a pas de changement d'outillage, de change-
ment d'implantation de carte électronique, ou de changement de processus de fabrication
pour les changements effectués avant la fin de ces activités.

6 Préparation et exécution des programmes de croissance de fiabilité

6.1 Concepts intégrés et apergu de la croissance de fiabilité

Un produit, indépendamment de l'application prévue et de sa nature, évolue normalement
pendant plusieurs phases majeures. Les phases de développement d’un produit dépendent
des plannings des fournisseurs et de la structure de gestion du produit, Un exemple de flux
général de développement de produit est donné ci-dessous.

a) Phaske de concept et de spécifications

Le prioduit est défini conceptuellement, et les spécifications préliminairés sont| détermi-
nées,|concernant ses performances et sa durée de vie envisagée.

b) Définition du produit

Le produit est défini plus en détail, et le calendrier est €tabli, pour sa conception,
prodyction, et commercialisation. Ici, sont déterminées une“architecture préliminaire et
une ¢onception technique préliminaire, en méme temps’ que la fonctionnali{ié et les
caractéristiques opérationnelles du produit (conception-du systéme).

c) Congdeption

Le prpduit est défini en détail, en ce qui concerne._sa fonctionnalité, sa structure, |et toutes
ses cpractéristiques de fonctionnement. La conception est finalisée sur la base dlanalyses
et évaluations techniques, et les composantes'de la conception sont déterminéeg. A la fin
de ceftte phase, le produit est prét pour la.production.

d) Phaske d'essais d'évaluation et de validation

Simultanément aux préparations nécessaires pour une production normale, lgs perfor-
mances et la fiabilité du produit-sont évaluées par des essais. Les essais de qualification
et deffiabilité du produit ont lieuravec le premier lot de production.

e) Phasje d'utilisation opérationnelle du produit

La dgrniere phase du(produit est son utilisation. Lors de cette phase a lieu la cqllecte de
donn¢es sur les (pefformances; et l'analyse de données appropriée foyrnit des
informations, pourtnotamment d'éventuelles améliorations des générations suivfantes du
proddyit ou des parties de sa conception qui seraient utilisées par un autre produit

Au cours|de chactune des phases du processus de conception, a lieu une activité cqncernant
la fiabilitg, A’analyse ou les essais, dont chacune est affectée a la croissance de¢ fiabilité
du prodult,\faisant de celle-ci un processus de croissance de fiabilité ou un ;Trocessus
d'ingénierie de fiabilité.

Les phases de développement du produit varient avec chaque fournisseur individuel et
peuvent porter des noms différents. L'exemple exposé ci-dessus et représenté a la Figure 7
donne une idée générale de I'étape ou ont lieu les différentes activités concernant la fiabilité.
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A substantial addition to the cost savings comes from the fact that, during the design phase,
in the case of design changes, there is no change in tooling, circuit board layout change, or
change in the manufacturing process, for the changes made before these activities are

finished.

6 Plan

ning and execution of reliability growth programmes

6.1 Integrated reliability growth concepts and overview

A product, regardless of the intended application and its nature, normally evolves through
several major phases. The product development phases depend on the individual suppliers’

planning

and product management structure. An example of product developmen

general

flow is ag
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Lict definition
roduct is defined in more detail, and planning is done folvits design, produd

mined along with product functionality and operational characteristics
).

roduct is defined in detail regarding its furctionality, structure, and all per

ne design components are determinedxAt the end of this phase, the produc
bduction.

5t, for its performance and-reliability. With the first production run, qualific
ility testing of the product\take place.

Lict field-use phase
ast phase of theproduct is its use, when data collection on its performar
and the appropriate data analysis provides information for further consi

ould be inherited by another product.

urse-af“each of the design process phases, a reliability activity, analysis ¢
ace,.each of these contributing to the product reliability growth, mak

termined

tion, and
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(system

formance

cteristics. The design is finalized based’on engineering analyses and evaluations,

is ready

irrently with necessary prepatations for regular production, the product is ¢valuated

ation and

ce takes
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ossible improvements of the next generations of the product or the parts of its design
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ng it an

integrate

0 reliability growth process or integrated reliability engineering process.

The product development phases vary with each individual supplier and may bear different
names. The example explained above and depicted in Figure 7 gives a general timeline when
various reliability activities take place.
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Figure 7 — Processus intégré d'ingénierie de fiabilité
6.2 Agtivités de croissance de fiabilité en phase de conception
6.2.1 Activités en phase de concept ou de spécifications du produit
L’objectiff de fiabilité.spécifique du produit doit étre fixé au début du programme, sur la base
d'une fiapilité raisonnablement réalisable, grdce au programme de croissance de figbilité du
produit, pendantsa phase de conception. L’objectif doit étre fixé en tenant compte:
— pour |es‘produits grand public, d'hypothéses raisonnables de pourcentage acceptable de

retours pendant la période de garantie du produit;

envisageés, qui sont dictés par le produit congu et son utilisation appropriée.

pour les produits militaires (de défense), de scénarios de mission et de fonctionnement

Cette activité ne se limite pas a déterminer quels sont les objectifs ou spécifications de
fiabilité numériques ou descriptives. Il est indispensable de déterminer ce que sont les
fonctions du produit, ainsi que de déterminer toutes les conditions et tous les niveaux de
fonctionnement acceptables. Cela sert a évaluer et définir ce qui constitue une défaillance
critique, des performances dégradées, ou une anomalie fonctionnelle mineure d'un systeme.
On doit s'attendre a ce que les définitions de défaillances ou de fonctionnement dégradé
soient différentes pour des sous-systémes différents ou leurs assemblages.
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Figure 7 — Integrated reliability engineering process
6.2 Ragliability growth activities in the design phase
6.2.1 Activities in concept and product requirements phase

The product specific teliability goal shall be set at the beginning of the programme pased on
reasonably achievable reliability through the product reliability growth programme guring its
design phase. Jhe'goal shall be set taking into account the following:

— for cqnsumer products, reasonable assumptions of tolerable percentage return fqr service

in th pluu'uut warranty pcliud,

— for military (defence) products, the mission scenario and expected performance that is
dictated by the product designed and its designated use.

This activity is not limited to the determination of numerical or descriptive reliability goals or
requirements. It is essential to determine what the product functions are, and also to
determine all conditions and levels of acceptable operation. This is to evaluate and define
what constitutes a system critical failure, degraded performance, or minor operational
anomaly. It is to be expected that the definitions of failures or degraded operation are
different for different subsystems or their assemblies.
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Le profil d'utilisation du produit ou un profil de mission doit comprendre la suite et le niveau
détaillés des conditions d'environnement et de fonctionnement attendues dans [I'utilisation du
produit quand il est mis au point sur la base de recherches et des attentes et besoins
identifiés du client ou de I'utilisateur. Ce profil doit servir a déterminer I'objectif de fiabilité et
I'estimation de fiabilité du produit.

Il est recommandé que l'analyse des données de performance en exploitation, d'un produit
similaire en exploitation soit effectuée pour estimer la fiabilité et pour fixer I'objectif de fiabilité
a atteindre.

Il'y a lieu que les rapports de modes de défaillance en exploitation d'un produit similaire
en exploitation servent d'informations sur les modes de défaillance potentiels des produits
nouvellefent congus.

6.2.2 Définition et conception préliminaire du produit

L’introdugtion de I'objectif de fiabilité dans le cahier des charges du produit assute que le
programme est exécuté a chaque tentative de réalisation du but de fiabilite.

Les exigénces de fiabilité des composants clés assurent que cesccomposants jugés flés pour
le fonctipnnement du produit ont une prévision de fiabilité réaliste, de telle sorte que le
produit est capable d'atteindre [I'objectif de fiabilité qui (Jui est assigné. Il [convient,
normalement, que les exigences de fiabilité spécifient dles taux de défaillance maximaux
tolérableg, déterminés pour I'environnement opérationnéel prévu, et soient incluses|dans les
spécifications des composants. Quand les informations de fiabilité sont fournies| pour un
environngment général, (normalement de 25 °C enxintérieur), elle doivent étre trapsposées
a I'environnement opérationnel prévu en utilisant’la loi d'Arrhenius ou une autre [méthode
applicable.

Les estimations initiales de fiabilité sont “effectuées lors de cette phase, sur la|base de
I'expérience acquise sur des produits Similaires ainsi que de I'évaluation de fiabilité de la
conception préliminaire.

Les plan|et modéle de croissance’/de fiabilité sont élaborés dans cette phase pour déterminer
quelles Rctivités vont étret\ entreprises et quels sont le nombre et l'importance des
améliorations de conceptionvhécessaires pour atteindre I'objectif de fiabilité du proguit dans
la période de conception donnée.

Le modéle de caléndrier de croissance de fiabilité est basé sur la courbe de croissance de
fiabilité igéalisée.qui suit la loi en puissance. L'hypothése que la croissance de figbilité en
conception suit. bien mathématiquement la loi en puissance est basée sur le|fait que
normalement Tes modes de défaillance ayant les taux de défaillance les plus élgvés sont
traités en Ir_\rnminr, el que l'ordre d'nllégnmnnf ou-de réduction de la prnhnhilifé d'ogcurrence
suit l'importance du taux de défaillance équivalente du mode de défaillance (causes). Cela
signifie que les modes de défaillance ayant les taux de défaillance les plus élevés sont traités
en premier (voir la CEl 61164).

Les directives de conception spécifiques a la fiabilité sont élaborées pour assurer que les
pratiques de conception spécifiques au produit sont appliquées pour |'amélioration de la
fiabilité.

6.2.3 Phase de conception du projet

L'évaluation de la fiabilité, la modélisation, 'AMDE/AAD sont faites pour évaluer la fiabilité du
produit a différents stades de la conception, et identifier et réduire les modes de défaillance et
leurs effets qui pourraient poser un probléme potentiel a I'exploitation du produit. La réduction
de ces modes de défaillance et de leurs causes respectives, ou la minimisation de leurs effets
contribue a la réalisation de la croissance de fiabilité du produit.
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The product usage profile or a mission profile shall include the detailed sequence and
magnitude of operational and environmental conditions expected in product use as it is
developed based on research and identified customer or user expectations and needs. The
profile shall be used in determination of the product reliability goal and for reliability
estimation.

Field performance data analysis of a similar fielded product should be done to estimate initial
reliability and to set the attainable reliability goal.

Field failure mode reports of a similar product should be used as information on potential
failure modes of the newly designed product.

6.2.2 roduct definition and preliminary design

Reliability goal inclusion in the product specification ensures that the programme is carried
out with ¢very attempt being made to achieve the reliability goal.

Reliability requirements for the key components ensure that those cemponents degmed key
for the pftoduct operation have realistic reliability expectation such that-the product ig capable
of meeting its allocated reliability goal. Reliability requirements-Should normally specify
maximum tolerable component failure rates as determined for“the anticipated operational
environment and shall be included in the component speCification drawings. When the
reliability| information is provided for a general (normally 25€C indoor) environment,|it has to
be adjusted to the expected operating environment uging’ Arrhenius thermal adjugtment or
another applicable method.

Initial relfiability estimates are made in this phas€ on the basis of the filed experience of
similar products as well as the reliability evaluation of the preliminary design.

The reliapility growth plan and model are-prepared in this phase to determine what|activities
are going to be undertaken and what\.is the necessary number and magnitude o¢f design
improvements to achieve the productireliability goal within the given design period.

The reliability growth planning model is based on the idealized reliability growth curve that
follows the power law. JThe assumption that the reliability growth in design does
mathematically follow the(power law is based on the fact that normally, the failure mopdes with
the highest failure rates)are addressed first, and the order of mitigation or redll‘uction in
probabilily of occurrence follows the magnitude of the equivalent failure rate of the failure
mode (cguses). This-means that the failure modes of the highest equivalent failure frates are
addressdd first (see IEC 61164).

Specific |[désign guidelines for reliability are prepared to ensure that the design |practices
specific totireproductareappiied for retrabitity emtrancemernt:

6.2.3 Project design phase

Reliability assessment, modelling, FMEA/FTA is done to evaluate product reliability at various
stages of the design evolution and to identify and mitigate failure modes and their effects,
which might pose a potential problem to the operability of the product. Mitigation of those
failure modes and their respective causes, or minimization of their effects, contributes to the
realization of the product reliability growth.
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L'analyse des modes de défaillance de la conception et de leurs effets, AMDE (voir la
CEI 60812), doit étre effectuée pour chaque produit, et fournir des estimations de tous les
modes de défaillance et de leurs causes respectives, ainsi que la détermination de leur
probabilité individuelle d'occurrence.

Pour évaluer la probabilité de défaillance ou la fiabilité du systéme global, on doit associer
les modes de défaillance individuels et leurs causes au matériel et les modéliser pour
représenter l'architecture réelle du systéme. Cela peut étre effectué par modélisation de
fiabilité traditionnelle, manuelle, a I'aide d'un logiciel de prédiction de fiabilité disponible dans
le commerce, ou en construisant un arbre des pannes qui représente le matériel (voir la
CEI 61025 et la CEI 60300-3-1), en effectuant I'analyse de I'arbre de pannes manuellement,
ou a l'aide d'un logiciel disponible dans le commerce, tel qu'un logiciel d'analyse d’arbre
de pannes.

L'analysg d’arbre de pannes (AAP), étant une analyse technique descendante, suif tous les
chemins | de panne possibles qui peuvent contribuer a la défaillance des epsembles
individue|s par des entrées de bas niveau que représentent les modes de-défaillance de
composants logiciels ou matériels. Les causes potentielles de modés de de¢faillance
individue|s sont normalement représentées comme des événements de\base associés a une
probabiliié d'occurrence. La remontée des valeurs de probabilité au hiveau supériepur fournit
des infofmations sur la probabilité de défaillance du produit, \(fiabilité). L'avanptage de
I'utilisatign de la méthodologie AAP réside dans l'analyse des“modes de défaillance et la
modélisation de fiabilité qui s'effectuent en méme temps, unehautre modélisation dg fiabilité
séparée |n’étant pas nécessaire, et il est aisé d’accepter_éet de justifier les changenents de
conception.

stimation de l'importance et de la sévérité.des modes de défaillance individuels et
de leurs| causes pour déterminer les priorités @de’ réduction ou de minimisation| de leur
probabiliié d'occurrence. La priorité absolue dé ‘réduction doit étre donnée aux causes de
modes de défaillance qui peuvent présentek une menace pour la sécurité et gvoir une
probabiliié d'occurrence raisonnable. Les.imodes de défaillance qui sont critiqueg pour le
fonctionnement du produit et qui ont uhe probabilité d'occurrence élevée sont également
situés trg@s haut dans la liste prioritaire;-Le changement d'un type de composant a pause du
niveau d¢ qualité et fiabilité est acceptable comme solution de conception quand il pontribue
fortement a la fiabilité de I'ensemble ou du produit global.

La séleclion des composants, clés pour leur fiabilité assure que les composants|qui sont
indispengables aux fonctions du produit ont bien la fiabilité requise. Leur fiapilité est
normalement calculée sunla base des informations des essais d'endurance obtenugs auprés
des fabricants de composants et transposées au profil d'utilisation du produit.

La réduction desimodes de défaillance est le résultat de la coopération étroite des ingénieurs
en conceptiop-€t*en fiabilité dans la recherche de solutions de conception pour I'amglioration
de la fiabilité“du produit. Elle peut comprendre les changements de conception et de
composantsy la prise en considération de la caractéristique assignée de puissgnce des
composants, le changement d'implantations, la gestion du bilan thermique, et autres solutions
de conception disponibles. La réduction des modes de défaillance permet la croissance de
fiabilité du produit.

Les essais de fiabilité des composants peuvent étre effectués a la place de la détermination
analytique de leur fiabilité. Ici, les composants peuvent étre des composants électroniques,
des ensembles ou des sous-systémes d'un produit et les essais peuvent étre conduits pour
une période prédéterminée ou pour la durée de vie ou pour une mission. C'est bénéfique
dans les cas ou la conception des composants n'est pas bien décrite (composants achetés).
L'essai est alors destiné a s'assurer de la fiabilité attribuée a ce composant pour le profil
d'utilisation défini pour le produit.

Les revues de conception, formelles et informelles, quand elles sont conduites en gardant a
I'esprit I'objectif de fiabilité, contribuent a la collaboration étroite des ingénieurs en conception
et en fiabilité, pour la conception la plus fiable. (voir CEl 61160)
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Failure modes and effects analysis, FMEA (see IEC 60812) of the design needs to be done
for each product and needs to provide estimates of all failure modes and their respective
causes along with determination of their individual probability of occurrence.

To assess the overall system probability of failure, or reliability, the individual failure modes
and causes have to be associated with the hardware and modelled to represent actual system
architecture. This can be done by traditional reliability modelling, manually, using
commercially available reliability prediction software, or by constructing a fault tree that
represents hardware (see IEC 61025 and IEC 60300-3-1), performing this fault tree analysis
manually, or using commercially available software such as fault tree analysis software.

The fault tree analysis (FTA), being a top-down engineering analysis, follows all possible fault
paths themmmw:ow-level
gates that represent failure modes of software or of hardware components. Potentigl causes
of indiviqual failure modes are represented normally as basic events with-'an agsociated
probabilily of occurrence. The roll-up of the probability values to the top 'gate |provides
information on product probability of failure (reliability). The advantage™of using|the FTA
methodology is that both failure mode analysis and reliability modellingrare done at the same

time, andther separate reliability modelling is not necessary, and the désign changes|are easy
to accommodate and to account for.

The magnitude and severities of individual failure modes (and causes are estilnated to
determing priorities for failure mode mitigation or minimization of their probability of
occurrenge. Absolute priority for mitigation should be given to the failure mode calises that
may posg a threat to safety, and that have a reasonable likelihood of occurrence. Failure
modes that are critical for product operation and have)a high likelihood of occurrencqg are also
very high on the priority list. Change of a component type of reliability quality] level is
acceptable as a design solution when it has @ significant contribution on the assembly or
overall product reliability.

product functions do have the required reliability. Their reliability is normally calculated on
the basis of the life test information obtained from the components manufacturers and
normaliz¢d to the usage profile ¢f the product.

Key component selection for reliability ensures that the components that are essentLiJaI for the

Failure mjode mitigation is-a‘tesult of the tight cooperation of design and reliability engineering
in finding design solutions’ for product reliability improvement. It may include design and
component changesj component derating consideration, change in layouts,| thermal
management, and otheer design solutions available. Mitigation of the failure modg¢s allows
product reliability growth.

Reliability testing of components may be done in lieu of analytical determination of their
reliability._Hére, components may be electronic components, assemblies or subsystems of
a product, and the testing may be done for a predetermined time period or for life or for a
mission. It is beneficial in cases where their design is not well disclosed (purchased
components). The test then is designed in such a way as to ensure reliability allocated to
that component for the usage profile defined for the product.

Design reviews, formal and informal, when done with reliability in mind, contribute to the close
interaction of design and reliability engineering for the most reliable design (see IEC 61160).
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L’évaluation de la maintenabilité assure que le produit peut étre maintenu sans trop de
difficulté ni de codt. Elle ne contribue pas directement a la croissance de fiabilité, mais la
réduction des défaillances potentielles pouvant nécessiter une maintenance accrue, ameéene
a ce résultat.

La surveillance de la croissance de fiabilité consiste a relever la fiabilité de produit réalisée,
telle qu'évaluée pendant la période de conception et au moment des améliorations de
conception (évolutions), et en une comparaison de cette croissance avec le modéle de
croissance de fiabilité prévu pour le produit. Toute action nécessaire pour la réalisation de la
croissance prévue peut alors étre menée en temps utile.

6.2.4 Outillage, premiers lots de production (pré-production), phase de production

Outre leq essais de croissance de fiabilité prévus, I'essai des composants et du_prgduit pour
I'évaluatipn de l'ingénierie du produit, la validation des améliorations de conception ou la
validation des composants de rechange, sont quelques-unes des derniéres activités| avant la
productign.

La sélecftion sous contrainte d’environnement peut étre effectuée sur des unités de pré-
productign pour évaluer l'intégrité des processus de fabrication, ou peut étre effe¢tuée sur
des unités de production comme moyen d'amélioration des processus de fabrication.

Les essdlis de validation s'effectuent sur des unités de pré-production ou de produgtion pour
valider leur exploitation dans les conditions extrémes opérationnelles et d'envirgnnement
spécifiéep pour le produit.

Les essdis de croissance de fiabilité sont un processus prévu pour identifier les modes de
défaillan¢e de produit non identifiés par les analyses précédentes. C'est une méthode de
croissange de fiabilité et elle est expliquée séparément en 6.3.

Les essafs d'endurance sont effectués sur.le’produit, quand c'est nécessaire pour déterminer
son endurance ou sa fiabilité. Plus souvent, ils peuvent étre effectués sur des composants qui
n'ont pas| été soumis aux essais par le*fabricant, et c’est essentiel comme alternativg pendant
le processus d'amélioration de la conception (du produit).

Le rappdrt de fiabilité est élaboré pour saisir et documenter toutes les activités cqncernant
I'analyse|de fiabilité du produit, les améliorations mises en ceuvre, les essais et les|résultats
d'essais,|la croissance de.fiabilité réalisée et tous les enseignements acquis qui peuvent étre
une sourge utile d'informations dans la conception d'un autre produit.

6.2.5 Phase produit en exploitation

La rechefrche et I'analyse de défaillance en exploitation doivent étre effectuées eh prétant
attention| aux’ détails, de telle sorte que les informations sur la défaillance en exploitation
soient saiSIeES et puissent etre utilisees pour tout produit a venir dans la premiere phase de

concept du produit, ou les améliorations du produit en exploitation, que ce soit par des
révisions de conception du produit ou par des remplacements. La croissance de fiabilité du
produit en exploitation est traitée a I'Article 7.

6.3 Activités de croissance de fiabilité en phase d'essai de validation

En phase de validation, le produit est évalué du point de vue de l'utilisateur. Les résultats
d'essai provenant de cette phase peuvent étre trés difficiles a utiliser pour I'estimation
quantitative de la croissance de fiabilité, a moins que les conditions d'essai n'aient été
congues depuis le début pour simuler I'utilisation réelle du produit. Pour les produits grand
public, en phase de validation le produit est souvent utilisé par les employés du fabricant, ou
par des clients spécialement sélectionnés («béta test» ou sites d’essai). Méme quand les
résultats de ces essais ne pourront pas étre utilisés pour les estimations de croissance de
fiabilité quantitative, les modes de défaillance et problémes identifiés peuvent entrer
indirectement, au moyen de la liste d'actions, dans le processus de croissance de fiabilité
qualitative et, de cette fagon, dans les rapports de croissance de fiabilité.
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Maintainability assessment assures that the product can be maintained with reasonable ease
and cost. It does not contribute directly to the reliability growth, but mitigation of potential
failures that may require extensive maintenance does result in reliability growth.

Monitoring of reliability growth consists of plotting the achieved product reliability as assessed
during the design period and at times of design improvements (changes), and comparing this
growth with the reliability growth model as planned for the product. Any actions necessary for
achievement of the planned growth can then be taken on a timely basis.

6.2.4 Tooling, first production runs (preproduction), production phase

Components and product testing for product engineering evaluation, validation of design

improveTWm—moﬁepmmTWWWactivities,
besides the planned reliability growth testing, and prior to production.

Environnmjental stress screening may be done on preproduction units to evaluate integrity of
the manpfacturing processes, or can be done on the production upits. as a means of
manufaciuring process improvement

Validatiop testing is done on the preproduction or production unitsto’validate their operability
in the exireme operational and environmental conditions specified\for the product.

Reliability growth testing is a planned process to identify¢product failure modes not jdentified
in earlier|analyses. As it is a reliability growth method, it\is explained separately in 6.8.

Life testing is done on the product, when so required, to determine its life or reliability. More
often, it may be done on components that have not been tested by the manufacturer{ and that
are essential as a potential replacement during, the design (product) improvement prdcess.

The reliapility report is prepared to capture'and document all activities concerning the product
reliability] analysis, implemented improvements, testing and test results, achieved [reliability
growth and all lessons learned thattmay be a useful source of information in the design
of anothgr product.

6.2.5 Product fielded phase

Field failure tracking, and analysis need to be done with attention to detail so|that the
information on field failure is captured and can be used for any future product in the first
product goncept phase, or for improvements of the fielded product whether by product design
revisions| or hy\replacements. Reliability growth of the fielded product is addressed in
Clause 7

6.3 Reliability growth activities in the validation test phase

In the validation phase, the product is evaluated as seen from the user's point of view. The
test results from this phase may be very difficult to use for the quantitative reliability growth
estimation, unless the test conditions from the beginning have been designed to simulate
practical use of the product. In the product validation phase for consumer products, the
product is often used by the employees of the manufacturer, or by specially selected
customers (beta test or test sites). Even when the results of these tests cannot be used for
the quantitative reliability growth estimates, the identified failure modes and problems may
indirectly, through the action list, enter the qualitative reliability growth process and, in that
way, the reliability growth reports.
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6.4 Considérations pour les essais de croissance de fiabilité
6.4.1 Généralités

On admet que, dans des conditions de temps et d'effort financierement et pratiquement
réalisables, toutes les fragilités ne peuvent étre éliminées. Certaines fragilités, systématiques
et résiduelles, subsistent et déterminent l'intensité de défaillance ou la probabilité de
défaillance projetée. Le but du programme de croissance de fiabilité dans la phase de
conception du produit et dans la phase d'essai est I'élimination des fragilités systématiques,
ou la réduction de leur occurrence a un niveau acceptable pour atteindre I'objectif de fiabilité
du produit. Le programme d'essais de croissance de fiabilité spécialisé peut étre exécuté pour
les deux raisons majeures suivantes:

a) Pourguivre Ia croissance de fiabiliie du produit en le soumettant a lenvirgnnement
d'utilisation accélérée, dans une tentative pour révéler les fragilités non detejctées au
courg de I'analyse de conception.

b) Démantrer la fiabilité du produit quand le client le demande. Ici, \la- démagnstration
classjque de fiabilité, par des essais de durée fixe, est remplacée\par des gssais de
crois$ance de fiabilité spécialisés, pour permettre I'amélioration dusproduit et ¢n méme
temps confirmer sa fiabilité requise. Cela peut prendre la forme-d'une période de rodage
ou d'lin essai de réception ayant une durée fixée par contrat.

Un temps$ d'essai cumulé typique, pour I'amélioration de la fiabilité, est I'inverse de lintensité
de défaillance (le MTBF) divisée par le facteur d'accélération (voir la CEI 6030D-2 et la
CEI 603(Q0-3-5), si la fiabilité n'a pas déja été améliorée~par les méthodes analytiqués ou par
les essals destinés a déceler les modes de défaillance éventuels spécifiques, des sous-
systémeg ou des ensembles.

Le systéme de comptes rendus et d'actions correctives de défaillances (FRACAS), également
appelé ppr certains systéme de comptes rendus, analyses et actions correctives de défail-
lances est dans le cadre d’'une action organisée un instrument pour les essais de cloissance
de fiabilif¢. C'est un systéme itératif, ou-chacune des défaillances rapportées est analysée et,
quand il |est déterminé qu'elle est liee~a la conception, une action corrective est gntreprise
pour améliorer la conception et réduire la défaillance. Ce systéme permet une croispance de
fiabilité gerformante en forgant (a,résolution des problémes de conception, qui ne se produit
qu'a la validation de la réduction de la défaillance.

6.4.2 Préparation diessai
6.4.2.1 Généralités

La préparation_d'un essai de croissance de fiabilité doit commencer a un stade suffisamment
précoce flu programme pour permettre une livraison en temps voulu de toutes les entités et
tous les|magyens qui doivent étre approvisionnés. En préparant un plan d'essa| pour le
programrme decroissance defiabitité;itestmécessairede plcnu'lc desdecisionsconternant:

— le nombre d'entités de chaque type a tester et I'état/révision de leur conception;

— le matériel d'essai (standard et spécial);

— les entités de rechange (modules et composants);

— les conditions d'essai et les moyens environnementaux;

— la durée envisagée du programme, en temps de fonctionnement et temps calendaire;

— la main-d'ceuvre pour la préparation, l'essai, les aspects relationnels, la réparation,
I'analyse, l'investigation et la modification.
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6.4 Considerations for reliability growth testing

6.4.1 General

It is accepted that, within a practicable and economic test time scale and effort, not all
weaknesses can be eliminated. Some weaknesses, both systematic and residual, remain and
determine the projected failure intensity or probability of failure. The goal of a reliability
growth programme both in product design and test phase is elimination of systematic
weaknesses, or reduction of their likelihood of occurrence to an acceptable value to achieve
the product reliability goal. The dedicated reliability growth test programme may be carried

out for th

e following two major reasons:

a) To continue reliability growth of the product by subjecting it to the accelerated use

b) Tod
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6.4.2 Test planning

6.4.2.1 General

Planning| of a reliability~growth test shall commence at a sufficiently early stag
programme to allow.for the timely delivery of all items and facilities that have to be
In prepafring a tesi plan for a reliability growth programme, decisions shall

concerning:

— the npmber of items of each type to be tested and status/revision of their design;
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— test equipment (both standard and special);

— spare items (modules and components);

— test conditions and environmental facilities;

— expected programme duration in operating time and calendar time;

— manpower for preparation, testing, liaison, repair, analysis, investigation and modification.
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6.4.2.2 Nombre d'entités a soumettre aux essais

Augmenter le nombre d'entités a soumettre aux essais simultanément rend I'échantillon plus
représentatif de la population totale. Souvent, plus une entité est simple et sans complexité,
plus son co(t est faible et sa fiabilité élevée. Par conséquent, pour produire un nombre total
important de défaillances en un temps raisonnable, il est recommandé de soumettre aux
essais plus d'entités. C'est généralement acceptable en raison de colts faibles et de petites
dimensions physiques par entité. Il est trés important, cependant, de s'assurer que le fait de
soumettre aux essais des unités multiples ne contribue pas a l'accélération de [I'essai.
L'apparition de certaines défaillances est fonction du temps (c'est-a-dire de I'usure, de
I'électromigration), et le raccourcissement du temps d'essai en utilisant des unités multiples
peut conduire a ce que ces phénoménes n’aient pas lieu. Pour cette raison, il peut étre
prudent de limiter le nombre d’unités d’essais et de laisser suffisamment de temps, accéléré
ou non, pour l'apparition de ces phénoménes. Une approche beaucoup plus sire| consiste
a accéléner les niveaux d'essai, et a permettre au nombre de défaillances de\déterminer
le niveau| de confiance des résultats d'essai.

6.4.2.3 Essais sous contraintes

Les fradilités n'étant normalement révélées que par l'apparitionde défaillances, les
programmes d'amélioration de fiabilité se proposent a la fois de/stimuler les défaillances et
d'éliminef ou de réduire le risque d'apparition des défaillances qu'elles révelent. Cepgndant la
stimulation délibérée de défaillances se fait généralement) 'en laboratoire plufét qu'en
exploitation.

Pour le dhoix de contraintes d'environnement adaptées.a la stimulation de défaillanges, il est
recommgndé de se reporter aux considérations de [a*CEl 60605-2 et de la CEl 60605-3, mais
pour stimuler des défaillances le plus rapidementipossible, il est nécessaire d'appliquer les
techniques d'accélération d'essai, en gardant a‘fesprit les capacités limites de la conception,
qui ne peuvent pas étre dépassées. Si la spécification de conception contient les conditions
d'environnement les plus séveres, qui sontvégales ou supérieures aux capacités dg certains
composants ou matériaux, ces conditions extrémes ne sont pas a appliquer pendant I'essai
de croisgance de fiabilité spécialis¢, méme si ces composants ou matériaux peuvent leur
résister pendant I'essai de qualification, qui est d'une durée limitée. A titre d'exemple, un
produit contenant des condensateurs électrolytiques d'une classe de température [de 85 °C
peut supporter I'exposition a, 85 °C le temps de l'essai de qualification a haute temlpérature,
mais ces mémes condensateurs tomberaient en panne pendant une exposition prglongée a
cette température lors~diune suite d'essais de croissance de fiabilité. Les cqntraintes
opératiornnelles peuvent-également étre accélérées, mais elles ne doivent pas dépgasser les
capacitég maximalestdes composants du produit en essai.

Les contfaintescd'environnement et les modéles opérationnels doivent étre liés aux conditions
d'utilisatipn/d'une entité, mais ils peuvent étre congus pour apporter une stimulatign accrue
des fragilités’latentes. Il convient de veiller & ne pas introduire de mécanismes de d¢faillance
sans lien avec l'utilisation normale et qui pourraient rendre les modéles mathématiques
irréalistes. S'ils sont effectués, des essais séparés d'évaluation et de qualification, dans des
conditions extrémes d’environnements, peuvent fournir des données supplémentaires sur les
défaillances. Le type et la sévérité de la stimulation utilisée peuvent varier en fonction du
niveau de l'assemblage.

Pour s'assurer que toutes les défaillances ont été détectées, il est nécessaire de faire
fréqguemment un relevé complet des essais de fonctionnement par rapport a la spécification
d'essai. Quand l'entité comporte des logiciels intégrés, il convient que ce relevé d'essai
couvre tous les modes de fonctionnement prévus et leurs combinaisons probables.
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6.4.2.2 Number of items to be tested

Increasing the number of items tested simultaneously makes the sample more representative
of the total population. Often, the simpler and less complex an item, the lower its cost and the
higher its reliability. Therefore, to produce a significant total number of failures in a
reasonable time, more items should be tested. This is generally acceptable because of the
lower cost and probable smaller physical size per item. It is very important, however, to
ensure that testing of multiple units does contribute to the test acceleration. Appearance of
some failures is time-dependent (i.e. wear-out, electro-migration), and shortening of the test
time by using multiple units may not allow these phenomena to take place. For that reason, it
may be prudent to limit the number of test units and to allow enough time, accelerated or
otherwise, for these phenomena to occur. A much safer approach is to accelerate the test
levels, and to allow the number of failures determine the confidence in test results.

6.4.2.3 Testing by stressing

Because|weaknesses are normally revealed only by the appearance of failures, |reliability
improvement programmes involve both the stimulation of failures and\ the elimipation or
reduction of likelihood of appearance of the systematic weaknesses that they| expose.
However| deliberate stimulation usually applies in laboratory testing/rather than in theg field.

Selection of appropriate environmental stresses for stimulating failure should be guided by the
considerations contained in IEC 60605-2 and IEC 60605-3, but in order to stimulaté failures
as quickly as possible the test acceleration techniques shall be applied, keeping in|mind the
design extreme capabilities, which may not be exceeded. 'If the design specification| contains
environmental extremes that are equal to, or exeeed, environmental ratings [of some
components or materials, these extremes shall not*be applied during the dedicated [reliability
growth testing, even though those componentsCor materials can withstand them during
qualification testing that is of a limited duration. As an example, a product cpntaining
electrolytic capacitors rated to 85 °C may pass'the exposure to 85 °C of the high-tenmpperature
qualification test, but the same capacitors*would fail during extended exposure to the same
temperature during a reliability growth~test sequence. Operational stresses shall also be
accelerafed but shall not exceed the maximum rating of the components in the tested| product.

Environnmental stresses and operational patterns shall be related to the conditions pf use of
an item Qut may be designed\torgive increased stimulation of latent weaknesses. Cafe should
be taken| not to introduce~failure mechanisms atypical of normal use, which might render
mathematical modelling unfealistic. Separate engineering evaluation or qualification tests in
extreme |environments, -if carried out, may provide additional failure data. The fype and
severity ¢f stimulation-used may vary according to the level of assembly.

To ensure that all failures are detected, a comprehensive and frequent schledule of
performange tests against the test specification shall be carried out during the tegt. Where
imbedde is | i i i i xpected
modes of operation and their likely combinations.
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6.4.2.4 Durée du programme

Le temps nécessaire pour atteindre un objectif de fiabilité donné ne peut étre prédit qu'a partir
des expériences passées (privées ou publiées), et a I'aide de modeéles de croissance de
fiabilité. Les modéles mathématiques sont un moyen de prédire le nombre de défaillances a
prendre en compte, sur la base des parametres pertinents du modéle, estimés a partir des
programmes. Le modéle est ajusté afin de tenir compte de défaillances supplémentaires, de
défaillances a ne pas prendre en compte, et de défaillances systématiques récurrentes dues
a des fragilités toujours présentes. Il faut également estimer le temps calendaire moyen
nécessaire pour réparer et apporter les modifications, en prévoyant les éventualités telles que
la perte de moyens, indisponibilité du personnel, etc.

Le tem calendaire pour tout le programme sera la somme
Ll L ~J

— de lal durée totale de fonctionnement requise, convertie en temps calendaire,| selon le
nomire maximal d'heures possibles par semaine (ou par mois);

— du temps total d'indisponibilité nécessaire pour réparer toutes les défaillances prévisibles;

— du temps total d'indisponibilité nécessaire pour corriger toutes les fragilités systématiques
prévisibles.

6.4.2.5 Croissance planifiée et contréle de la croissance

L'utilisatgur doit préciser une mesure de l'objectif de fiabilité pour I'équipement soumis a
I'essai.

Afin d’étfe en mesure au cours du programme de\Vérifier le progrés de la croisgance de
fiabilité vers ce niveau, une courbe de planification“de la croissance peut étre préparge. Cette
courbe montrera la fiabilité envisagée a des .instants spécifiés du programme, en t¢rmes de
temps cdlendaire ou de temps d'essai. Si. le;programme est mené en phases distinctes, ces
instants peuvent coincider avec la fin de ehaque phase.

Le grapllique de croissance globale-envisagée, ou «courbe de croissance idéale», sera
normalement construit a partir dun~modéle mathématique retenu (voir la CEl 61164] dont les
parametres refléetent un taux. de croissance réaliste basé sur |'expérience des| activités
passées.| Si le programme_‘a, des phases distinctes, on fixera un objectif indiviquel pour
chaque phase. Aux instants* spécifiés dans le programme, la croissance réelle esfimée par
la modélisation sera comparée a la croissance envisagée (contréle de la croissance)

6.4.3 Considérations particuliéres pour les entités non réparables ou a utilisation
unique\(consommables) et les composants

Les prinmpes qui s appllquent a un programme de cr0|ssance de fiabilité d'entités reparables
s'appliqubn méliorer la
fiabilité des entltes non reparables ou a ut|I|sat|on unique, ou des composants. Il existe,
cependant, des différences avec un programme pour un équipement. Dans ce cas, les
mesures de fiabilité les plus communes sont le taux de défaillance et le MTTF.

Chaque échantillon d'entités de type identique, soumis a l'essai, doit étre aussi grand que
possible. Il n'est pas nécessaire de remplacer une entité défaillante, a condition que
I'échantillon ne soit pas d'une taille trop réduite. Afin de révéler toute nouvelle fragilité
inhérente non encore détectée, il convient de poursuivre l'essai en paralléle avec toute
analyse de défaillance systématique. Les défaillances systématiques doivent normalement
étre suivies d'une modification corrective de l'entité, aprés quoi tout I'échantillon en cours
d'essai est mis, sans délai, au niveau de la version modifiée. |l convient de reprendre I'essai
afin de vérifier I'efficacité de cette modification et des autres, et de continuer pour révéler les
autres fragilités inconnues. Dans certains cas, on peut décider de poursuivre un essai, méme
si un essai avec une nouvelle révision est déja lancé, juste pour rechercher les défaillances
qui ne se produisent pas avant un temps de fonctionnement plus long (c'est-a-dire l'usure).
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6.4.2.4 Programme duration

The time required to achieve a given target reliability can be predicted only on the basis of
past experience (private or published) with the aid of reliability growth modelling.
Mathematical models provide a means of predicting the number of relevant failures based on
assumed model parameters estimated from previous programmes. This figure is then adjusted
to allow for additional failures, i.e. non-relevant failures and repetitions of systematic failures
from weaknesses still present. The average calendar time to repair and to make modifications
is also estimated, together with a contingency for loss of facilities, sickness, etc.

The calendar time for the total programme shall be the sum of

— the total operating time required, converted to calendar time according to the maximum
numier of hours possible per week (or month);

— the tqtal downtime to repair all expected failures;
— the tqtal downtime for modifications to correct all expected systematic wéaknessgs.

6.4.2.5 Planned growth and growth monitoring

The user|shall specify a target reliability measure for the equipment being tested.

In order [to be able to assess progress in reliability growth“towards this level dlring the
programme, a planned growth curve may be prepared.{This will show the reliability to be
expected| at specified points in the programme, in terms of calendar or test timgs. If the
programme is conducted in distinct time phases, then-these points may coincide with|the ends
of phases.

The planped overall growth pattern or “idealized growth curve” should normally be cohstructed
from an pccepted mathematical model (see/IEC 61164) whose parameters reflect g realistic
rate of growth based on experience with' the effect of past activities. If there arg¢ distinct
phases, pn individual target within each phase shall be set. At the specified poirlts in the
programme, the actual growth as-estimated by modelling should be compared |with the
planned growth (growth monitoring):

6.4.3 Special considerations for non-repaired or
pne-shot (expendable) items and components

The pringiples whichsapply to a reliability growth programme for repairable items alsg apply in
general to a programme specially intended to improve the reliability of non-repairedl or one-
shot items or components. There are, however, some differences from an eguipment
programme. In this case, the most common reliability measures are failure rate and MTTF.

Each sampfe of Tdenticatype ftems undergoimng testing shoutd—be as farge as possible. An
item that fails need not be replaced, provided the sample is not substantially reduced in size.
In order to expose any further undiscovered inherent weaknesses, testing should continue in
parallel with any systematic failure analysis. Systematic failures should normally be followed
by corrective modification of the item, after which the entire sample under test is promptly
upgraded to the modified version. Testing should recommence to verify the effectiveness of
this and other modifications and to continue to reveal further unknown weaknesses. In some
cases it may be decided to continue a test even though a test with a new revision is started,
just to find failures that do not occur until after a longer operating time (i.e. wear-out).
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Lorsque l'usure de l'entité est importante, I'amélioration consiste a allonger la durée de vie
(parametre de localisation de Weibull), et a réduire la variation de la durée de vie (paramétre
de forme de Weibull). Ces activités nécessitent d'autres méthodes, telles que l'analyse de
Weibull (voir la CEl 60605-4).

6.4.4 Classification des défaillances

Les classes de défaillance, dont la cause de base n'est ni la conception ni la construction,
décrites a I'Article 4, ne sont pas a prendre en compte pour une modification corrective ni
pour la modélisation et I'évaluation de la croissance. La premiére étape de la classification
consiste a identifier et a exclure les défaillances qui ne sont pas a prendre en compte, et la

deuxiéme étape, a classer les défaillances a prendre en compte en défaillances systé-
matique\_ et en défaillances résiduelles

La classification nécessite un jugement technique fondé sur autant d'informationy que les
recherches permettent d'en obtenir. La classification tente de remonter I'enchatnement décrit
en 4.2, clest-a-dire de la défaillance a la fragilité et & la nature de la causeloriginelle.

6.4.5 Classes de défaillances a ne pas prendre en compte

Les défajllances a ne pas prendre en compte en général, sont\meéntionnées en 7.p.1 de la
CEI 603(Q0-3-5. Selon les exigences particulieres de chaque programme (telles qug définies
dans la gpécification ou le plan appropriés), tout ou partie des types de défaillance énumérés
ci-aprés peuvent étre classés comme ne nécessitant pas de modification correctiveg et aussi
comme ne devant pas étre pris en compte pour évaluer 1a croissance de fiabilité (voir 6.4.9).

Si des dgfaillances de I'un de ces types ont des,conséquences plus larges sur la fiabilité
(par exemple dans des interfaces, le matériel :\associé ou les appareils d’essai), il peut étre
pertinent| d’apporter des modifications correctives a ces défaillances, méme si|elles ne
concernTt pas I'objet principal du programme.

a) Défalllances secondaires
NOTE| Voir 7.2.1.1 de la CEI 60300-345,

Si eIITs sont considérées systématiques, ces défaillances sont prises en compte.
|

b) Défaillances dues a une'mauvaise utilisation
NOTE| Voir 7.2.1.2 de 1a-CEJ 60300-3-5.

Si ellgs sont considérées systématiques, ces défaillances sont prises en compte.

c) Défalllances _se produisant pendant la correction,
ou d¢ja éliminées par correction de la conception

NOTE| Voir 7:12.1.3 de la CEl 60300-3-5.

LorsqueM'on utilise des modéles mathématiques pour évaluer la croissance dg fiabilité,
des spécifications individuelles peuvent exclure, ou non, ces défaillances.

d) Défaillances intermittentes identiques

Aprés la premiére apparition d'un type quelconque, ces défaillances peuvent ne pas étre
prises en compte.

La fragilité latente sera trés vraisemblablement systématique, et doit donc étre prise en
considération.

e) Défaillances nécessitant un réglage ou une maintenance par l'opérateur
(seulement celles prévues pour étre effectuées par I'opérateur)

Les défaillances qui peuvent étre corrigées par ces moyens peuvent ne pas étre prises
en compte.

Si elles sont considérées comme systématiques, alors ces défaillances sont prises en
compte.
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Where the wear-out of the item is significant, improvement consists in extending this lifetime
(Weibull location parameter) and in reducing the variation of the lifetime (Weibull shape
parameter). Those activities require other methods such as Weibull analysis (see
IEC 60605-4).

6.4.4 Classification of failures

Classes of failure, which do not result from those basic causes in design or construction, as
described in Clause 4, are non-relevant to corrective modification and to growth modelling
and assessment. The first stage in classification is to identify and exclude failures that are
non-relevant and the second stage is to subdivide the relevant failures into systematic and
residual failures.

CIassificeLtion requires engineering judgement, based on as much information as s 0ptainable
from investigations. Classification attempts to trace backwards the conceptual s$equence
described in 4.2, i.e. from failure to weakness and to the nature of the original cause.

6.4.5 Classes of non-relevant failures

Non-releyant failures, in general, are covered by 7.2.1 of IEC 60300-3-5. Depending|upon the
special requirements of particular programmes (as defined in theappropriate specifcation or
plan), sgme or all of the types of failure listed below may be classified as not |requiring
corrective modification and also as being non-relevant {fo Treliability growth asgessment
(see 6.4.D).

If failureq of any of the following types carry wider implications of unreliability, for example, in
interfaces, associated equipment or test gear, they,may be relevant to corrective madification
in these areas even if they are non-relevant to the*'main item in the programme.

a) Secondary failures

NOTE| See 7.2.1.1 of IEC 60300-3-5.
If considered to be systematic,. these failures are relevant.

b) Misuge failures

NOTE| See 7.2.1.2 of IEC 60300-3-5.
If considered to be systematic, then these failures are relevant.
c) Failufe in the process of correction, or already eliminated by design correction

NOTE| See 7.211.3 of IEC 60300-3-5.

When mathematical models are used for reliability growth assessment, individual require-
ments$ ay or may not exclude these failures.

d) lIdentical intermittent failures
After the first appearance of any one type, such failures may be non-relevant.
The underlying weakness is very likely to be systematic and hence relevant.

e) Failure needing operator adjustment or maintenance
(normal operator use only)

Failures that can be corrected by these means may be non-relevant.
If considered to be systematic, then these failures are relevant.
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Défaillances de composants vis-a-vis des essais de la spécification,
mais satisfaisants dans leur fonction propre

Si le fonctionnement général d'un équipement n'est pas altéré, ces défaillances, qui
peuvent étre détectées au cours de l'investigation, peuvent ne pas étre prises en compte.

Défaillances se produisant aprés une durée de vie acceptable

Les défaillances d'entités, dues a l'usure, aprés la durée de vie minimale spécifiée,
peuvent ne pas étre prises en compte.

Défaillances se produisant pendant la sélection

Ces défaillances ne doivent pas étre prises en compte pour évaluer la croissance de
fiabilité. Cependant, les défaillances révélant de nouvelles fragilités systématiques
pendant la sélection nécessitent toujours une investigation et éventuellement une
modification corrective.

Les défalllances a prendre en compte sont a classer soit comme systématiques, so|t comme

Les réglds de base suivantes sont trés utiles pour classer les défaillances:

a)

b)

6.4.7 Catégories de défaillances, se produisant pendant I’essai et a prendre

résidueIITs, pour deux raisons:

décid
pour certaines méthodes de modélisation de la croissance de fiabilité, fournir séparément
les dpnnées sur les catégories de défaillances.

er si une modification corrective est nécessaire;

Défaillances systématiques

Les défaillances systématiques sont celles qui; aprés une analyse physique, cifconstan-
ciellel ou de conception, présentent des caractéristiques qui permettent de prevoir leur
récurfence. Leur réapparition effective au*bout d'une durée d'essai suffisamment longue
peut le confirmer. Par exemple, un composant trouvé légérement surchargé a cayse d'une
erreuf de conception pourrait présenter des défaillances récurrentes sur ung période
suffisemment longue.

Défalllances résiduelles

Défaillances qui ne présentent aucun caractére de récurrence et dont l'origing rend la
récurfence improbable,par exemple un composant apparemment anormal ou upe erreur
accidgntelle de fabrieation.

Les dlassifications\doivent étre revues en permanence, car de nouveaux indiceg peuvent
obliger a une_feelassification, le plus souvent pour une défaillance systématique et de
catéglorie B (voir la Figure 8).

T compte

Il est recommandé de classer les défaillances systématiques dans les catégories A ou B,
de la fagon suivante:

a)

b)

celles n’ayant pas a étre suivies de modifications correctives parce que les résultats
attendus n'en justifient pas le codt, le temps passé ni les difficultés techniques;

celles qui sont suivies de modifications correctives destinées a éviter leur récurrence.
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f) Components failing to meet specification tests but
satisfactory in their particular function

If the overall performance of a piece of equipment is unimpaired, such failures, which may
be detected during investigation, may be non-relevant.

g) Failures that occurred after acceptable lifetime

Failures of items subject to wear-out, which fail after the specified minimum lifetime, may
be non-relevant.

h) Failures during reliability screening

These failures shall be non-relevant to reliability growth assessment. However, failures
revealing new systematic weaknesses in reliability screening always require investigation
and possible corrective modification.

6.4.6 Classes of relevant failures

Relevant

— to degide whether corrective modification is required;

failures should be classified as either systematic or residual for tworeasons:

— for spme methods of reliability growth modelling, to provide(separate failure [category
inputs.

The following ground rules have been found to be useful in classifying failures.

a) Systjmatic failures
Systgmatic failures are those that exhibit, after\:a physical, circumstantial qr design
analypis, a condition or pattern, which may be expected to cause recurrence. This may be
confiflmed by actual recurrences after a .sufficiently long test time. For example, a
comppnent, which is found to be mildly over-stressed due to a design error, might show

recur

b) Residual failures

Resid

not sliggest that recurrence is.likely, for example, an apparent rogue component g
error pf workmanship.

Classg
supp(

6.4.7 Categories of relevant failures that occur in test

Systema

a) those

ent failures over a sufficiently longcperiod.

ual failure are those that show’no pattern of failure recurrence and whose causes do

ifications shall be constantly reviewed as later events may provide new ev
rt reclassification,ymost often towards a systematic failure category B (see H

ic failures should be classified as category A or B as explained below:

not,to be followed by corrective modifications because the expected resu

not justify-the-costtime-ertechnicaldiffieutyy—— — — |

b) those which are followed by corrective modification aimed at preventing their recurrence.

r chance

dence to
igure 8).

Its would
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6.4.8 Processus d'amélioration de la fiabilité dans les essais de croissance
de fiabilité

La Figure 8 montre la séquence de diagnostic, de réparation ou de remplacement, et de
classification et (quand c'est nécessaire) d'investigation et de modification corrective
ultérieures. La méme méthode générale doit s’appliquer quand la source d'informations est
un programme informel ou une activité ayant un objectif primaire différent.

Pour que le temps d'essai soit le plus long possible, il est recommandé de n’interrompre
I'essai, a la suite d'une défaillance, que le temps nécessaire pour faire le diagnostic et
effectuer une réparation, un retrait ou un remplacement. Dans la mesure du possible, la
recherche des défaillances systématiques et la conception des modifications seront

. \ h . . N
poursuivies—en pnrnllnln avec l'essaiavec le rsque, naturellement, que le _méme type de

défaillange se reproduise tant que la défaillance subsiste.

Il convient que les défaillances systématiques de catégorie B soient toujours’suivles d'une
modification corrective. Une fois mise au point, on effectuera la modification aul moment
propice, |e plus tét possible (par exemple lors d'une autre défaillance Qu)d'une intefruption).
Cependant, on obtiendra une meilleure efficacité si le programmeé~est divisé ep étapes
distincteg, dont on attendra la fin pour effectuer les modifications( (surtout les modifications
a grande|échelle) nécessaires. La Figure 8 en donne un exemple,

Des modules ou d'autres pieces de rechange peuvent étfe utilisées aprés une dé¢faillance
pour poufsuivre I’essai. Cela permet d'apporter une modification a la piece de rechange, sans
interrompre le fonctionnement de I'entité, et de réduife le temps d'indisponibilit¢ lors de
I'utilisatign ultérieure. Il est donc intéressant d'avoir*un jeu de piéces de rechange|, mais, a
moins d'effectuer sur chacune d'elles toutes les-modifications précédentes, on ng doit les
utiliser qlie provisoirement.

L'efficacifé d'une modification n’est connue”qu'a l'issue d'une période probatoire rettement
plus londue que la période avant la premiére défaillance due a un type donné de| fragilité.
Cette période probatoire montre non, setulement si telle ou telle fragilité a pu étre réduite ou
éliminée |efficacement, mais aussi.si,d'autres fragilités systématiques ont été introddites. Afin
de révéler ces fragilités, il est nécessaire également de faire fonctionner sur une| certaine
durée (a|peu prés celle de la sélection), les dispositifs susceptibles de présenter deg défauts
de fabrigation ou des défauts sur des composants neufs pouvant entrainer de nhouvelles
fragilités| résiduelles. Un( essai comparatif peut étre utilisé comme outil statistique (voir
la CEI 6(3300-3-5).
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Process of reliability improvement in reliability growth tests

Figure 8 shows the sequence of failure diagnosis, repair or replacement, classification and
(where applicable) further investigation and corrective modification. The same general
process shall apply where the source of information is an informal programme or an activity

having a

different primary objective.

In order to minimize interruptions, the testing should be suspended at the time of a failure
only long enough to permit diagnosis and repair, withdrawal or replacement. As far as
possible, investigation of systematic failures and design of modifications should continue in
parallel with testing, with the risk, of course, of repetitions of the same type of failure while the
weakness still persists.
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Figure 8 — Processus de croissance de fiabilité en essai
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